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WE ARE ALL WARRIORS

THE BASRUAT AUCTION

91 JEAN-MICHEL BASQUIAT (1960-1988)

®
>
®

Warrior

signed and dated ‘Jean-Michel Basquiat 1982’ (on the reverse)
acrylic, oilstick and spray paint on wood panel

72 x 48 in. (183 x 122 cm.)
Painted in 1982.

HK$240,000,000-320,000,000
US$31,000,000-41,000,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Enrico Navarra, Paris

Mugrabi Collection, New York

Hamiltons Gallery, London

Anon. sale; Sotheby's, New York, 9 November
2005, lot 42

Private collection, Milan

Anon. sale; Sotheby's, London, 21 June 2007,
lot 28

Private collection

Anon. sale; Sotheby’s, London, 26 June 2012,

lot 49
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

EXHIBITED:

Tokyo, Akira Ikeda Gallery, Jean-Michel Basquiat:
Paintings, November-December 1983, no. 3
Paris, Galerie Enrico Navarra, Jean-Michel
Basquiat, April-June, 1996.

Coral Gables, Quintana Gallery, Jean-Michel
Basquiat: 1980-1988, December 1996-February
1997, p. 11 (illustrated in color).

Vienna, Kunsthaus, Jean-Michel Basquiat: Paintings
and Works on Paper, February-April 1999, p. 59
(illustrated in color).

Kiinzelsau, Museum Wiirth, The Mugrabi
Collection: Jean-Michel Basquiat, September
2001-January 2002, p. $1.

LOT ESSAY

Milan, Fondazione La Triennale, The Jean-Michel
Basquiat Show, September 2006-January 2007,

p. 216, pl. 87 (illustrated in color).

New York, Gagosian Gallery, Jean-Michel
Basquiat, February-April 2013, pp. 46-47, 192
and 201 (illustrated in color and installation view
illustrated in color).

New York, The Brant Foundation Art Study
Center, Jean-Michel Basquiat, March-May 2019.

LITERATURE:

R. Marshall and J.-L. Prat, Jean-Michel Basquiat,
Paris, 1990, 1st ed., vol. 1, pp. 62-63 and 387
(illustrated in color); vol. 2, p. 132, fig. 27
(installation view illustrated in color).

R. Marshall and J.-L. Prat, Jean-Michel Basquiat,
Paris, 1996, 2nd ed., vol. 1, pp. 87 and 390
(illustrated in color); vol. 2, pp. 206 and 249, fig.
27, no. 12, (installation views illustrated in color).
T. Shafrazi, et al., Jean-Michel Basquiat, New York,
1999, p. 98 (illustrated in color).

E. Navarra, et al., Jean-Michel Basquiat, Paris, 2000,
vol. 1, p. 83 (illustrated in color); vol. 2,

pp- 100-101 and 289, no. 4 (illustrated in color and
installation views illustrated in color); appendix,

p- 29.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X2 JOY LABINJO (B. 1994)
No Wahala

signed and dated 'Joy Labinjo Sept 2019' (on the reverse)

@ oil on canvas

787% x §9%In. (200.3 X 150.2cm.)
D Painted in 2019
£,30,000-40,000
@ US$42,000-56,000
€35,000-46,000

PROVENANCE:

Tiwani Contemporary, London.

Private Collection (acquired from the above

in 2019).

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:
Newecastle, Baltic Art Centre, Joy Labinjo: Our
Histories Cling To Us, 2019-2020.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot002/index.html
https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238131178001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64424057-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0002

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X3 1SSY WOOD (B. 1993)

Over Armour (non-linear, non-violent)

signed and dated 'Isobel Wood 2019' (on the reverse)

@ oil on velvet

76% X §5%i1n. (195 X 140.5cm.)
D Executed in 2019
£100,000-150,000
@ US$140,000-210,000
€120,000-170,000

PROVENANCE:

Carlos Ishikawa Gallery, London.

Private Collection (acquired from the above in 2019).
Acquired from the above by the present owner.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238131178001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64577531-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0003
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot003/index.html

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X4 LYNETTE YIADOM-BOAKYE (B. 1977)

®
>
®

The Like Above All Lovers

signed, titled and dated 'LY B 2013 The Like Above All Lovers' (on the reverse)

o1l on canvas

78% x 98%In. (200 X 250cm.)
Painted in 2013
£,400,000-600,000
US$560,000-830,000
€470,000-700,000

PROVENANCE:
Corvi-Mora, London.

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:
Derry-Londonderry, Ebrington, Turner Prize,
2013-2014.

LITERATURE:
R. Newbanks (ed.), Lynette Yiadom-Boakye,
Munich 2014, p. 131 (illustrated in colour,
pp. 120-121).

LOT ESSAY

Oth

er taxes an

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer's Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
d/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238131178001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64502151-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0004
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot004/index.html

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X's CLAIRE TABOURET (B. 1981)

The Last Day
signed, titled and dated 'C. Tabouret 2016 THE LAST DAY" (on the reverse)

@ acrylic on canvas

90% X 1297%in. (230 X 330cm.)
D Painted in 2016
£150,000-200,000
@ US$210,000-280,000
€180,000-230,000

PROVENANCE:
Night Gallery, Los Angeles.
Acquired from the above by the present owner.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

d/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes an
Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64480244-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0005
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0005/index.html

OV

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROCEEDS WILL BENEFIT THE NHS

BANKSY
Game Changer

signed ‘BANKSY’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

357% X 357%1n. (91 X 91cm.)
Painted in 2020
£2,500,000-3,500,000
US$3,500,000-4,900,000
€2,000,000-4,100,000

PROVENANCE:
Gifted by the artist to the present owner in 2020.

LITERATURE:
W. Gompertz, New Banksy Artwork Appears at

Southampton Hospital, in BBC News, 6 May 2020.

This work is accompanied by the Certificate
of Authenticity from Pest Control.

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0006/index.html
https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238130815001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64384054-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0006

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE EUROPEAN COLLECTION

4*7 JEAN-MICHEL BASQUIAT (1960-1988)
Self-Portrait
@ indistinctly signed and dated '88' (on the reverse)

acrylic on canvas

A47% X 37% X 41n. (121.3 X 95.9 X 10.2cm.)
D Painted in 1988

@ £3,500,000-5,500,000
US$4,900,000-7,600,000

€4,100,000-6,400,000

PROVENANCE:
Galerie Thaddaeus Ropac, Salzburg,.

Acquired from the above by the present owner in
1988.

EXHIBITED:
Salzburg, Galerie Thaddaeus Ropac, Jean-Michel
Basquiat: Paintings-Drawings, 1988.

In addition to the hammer price,

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are



https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238179216001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64495316-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0007
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0007/index.html

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X's AMOAKO BOAFO (B. 1984)

®
>
®

Self-Portrait

signed and dated 'Amoako M Boafo 16' (lower right)
oil on canvas laid down on board

37% X 437%in. (94.5 X 111.5cm..)
Painted in 2016

£60,000-80,000
US$84,000-110,000
€70,000-93,000

PROVENANCE:
Acquired directly from the artist by the present
owner in 2017.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238130726001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64558257-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0008
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0008/index.html

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE CANADIAN COLLECTION

*9 MATTHEW WONG (1984-2019)
Untitled

@ oil on canvas
71% X 481n. (182.6 x 121.9cm.)
D Painted in 2017
£,500,000-700,000
US$700,000-970,000
€580,000-810,000

PROVENANCE:
KARMA, New York.
Acquired from the above by the present owner in
2017.
In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.
Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0009/index.html
https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238130812001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64401447-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0009

®
>
®

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

20TH CENTURY MODERN MASTERS FROM A PRIVATE FRENCH COLLECTION

Mo JEAN DUBUFFET (1901-1985)
Paysage du Pas-de-Calais Il (Landscape of Pas-de-Calais I11)

signed and dated ']. Dubuftet 63' (lower right); signed, titled and dated
‘Paysage du Pas de Calais III J. Dubuffet aoGt 63° (on the reverse)

oil on canvas
64 x 1021in. (162.6 X 259.2¢cm.)
Painted on 27 August 1963

£2,500,000-3,500,000
US#$3,500,000-4,900,000
€2,000,000-4,100,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Jeanne Bucher, Paris.

Galerie Beyeler, Basel.

Saidenberg Gallery, New York.

Private Collection, New York.

Anon. sale, Sotheby’s New York, 2 May 1974,
lot 289.

Marisa del Re Gallery, New York.

Anon. sale, Christie's New York, 11 November
1982, lot 129A.

Private Collection, Paris.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
in 1991.

LOT ESSAY

EXHIBITED:

Venice, Palazzo Grassi, Centro Internazionale
delle Arti e del Costume, I’Hourloupe di Jean
Dubuffet, 1964, no. 27.

Basel, Galerie Beyeler, Jean Dubuffet, 1965, no. 57
(illustrated in colour, unpaged).

New York, Saidenberg Gallery, I’Hourloupe, 1966.
Paris, Musée d'Art moderne de la Ville de Paris,
Passions Privées: Collections particulieres d'art moderne
et contemporain en France, 1995-1990, p. 410, no. 3
(llustrated, p. 412).

LITERATURE:

M. Loreau (ed.), Catalogue des travaux de Jean
Dubuffet, Fascicule XX: L'Hourloupe I, Paris 1966,
pp- 200 and 205, no. 171 (illustrated, p. 93).

M. Loreau, Jean Dubuffet: Délits, Déportements,
Lieux de Haut Jeu, Lausanne 1971, p. 441.

J. K12, Jean Dubuffet, Prague 1989, no. 64
(illustrated in colour, p. 101).



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0010/index.html
https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6224049921001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64165158-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0010
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

20TH CENTURY MODERN MASTERS FROM A PRIVATE FRENCH COLLECTION

JEAN DUBUFFET (1901-1985)

Le Vase de Barbe (Beard Vase)

signed and dated ']. Dubuffet 59' (upper right);

titled and dated again 'Le vase de barbe octobre 59 B' (on the reverse)

oil on canvas
51% x 381in. (130 x 96.5cm.)
Painted in October 1959

£2,000,000-3,000,000
US$2,800,000-4,200,000
€2,400,000-3,500,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Beyeler, Basel.

Martha Jackson Gallery, New York.

Pinto Collection, Paris.

Daniel Cordier Collection, Paris.

Private Collection, Paris.

Private Collection, Philadelphia.

Meshulam Riklis Collection, New York.
Anon. sale, Sotheby's London, 3 April 1974,
lot 99.

Stephen Hahn Inc., New York.

The Maurice and Margo Cohen Collection,

Montecito (acquired from the above, May 1983).

Their sale, Christie's New York, 13 May 1999,
lot 464.

Private Collection, Switzerland.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
1n 2001.

LOT ESSAY

EXHIBITED:

Paris, Galerie Daniel Cordier, As-tu cueilli la fleur
de barbe, 1960, no. 44.

Zurich, Kunsthaus Zurich, Jean
Dubuffet,1960-1961, p. 41, no. 99.

Basel, Galerie Beyeler, Panorama, 1961, no. 15.
New York, The Museum of Modern Art, The
Work of Jean Dubuffet, 1962, no. 164 (illustrated,
p. 151). This exhibition later travelled to Chicago,
The Art Institute of Chicago and Los Angeles,
Los Angeles County Museum of Art.
Amsterdam, Stedelijk Museum, Jean Dubuffet,
1966, no. 88 (illustrated, unpaged).

Philadelphia, Makler Gallery, Jean Dubuffet, 1968.
New York, Pierre Matisse Gallery, The Early
Years 1943 to 1959: An Exhibition of Paintings by Jean
Dubuffet,1978, no. 44 (illustrated, unpaged).

FULL LOT DETAILS

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0011/index.html
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0011
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64165141-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0011
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

20TH CENTURY MODERN MASTERS FROM A PRIVATE FRENCH COLLECTION

JEAN FAUTRIER (1898-1964)

Pieges (Traps)

signed and dated '"Fautrier 46' (lower left)
mixed media on paper laid down on canvas
447% X §7%1n. (114 X 146cm.)

Executed in 1946

£1,000,000-1,500,000
US$1,400,000-2,100,000
€1,200,000-1,700,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Rive Droite, Paris.

Galerie René Drouin, Paris.

Carlo Frua de Angeli, Milan.

Galerie Beyeler, Basel.

Galerie Thomas Borgmann, Cologne.

Helge Achenbach Collection, Dusseldorf.
Gilbert Brownstone & Cie, Paris.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
1n 1990.

EXHIBITED:

Paris, Galerie Rive Droite, Paroles apropos des Nus
de Fautrier, 1956, p. 8, no. 3.

Milan, Galleria Apollinaire, Mostra di Jean Fautrier

con opere dal 1928 ad 0¢gi, 1958 (illustrated, unpaged).

This exhibition later travelled to Rome, Galleria
I’Attico and Bologna, Galleria La Loggia.
Cologne, Joset-Haubricht Kunsthalle, Jean Fautrier
Gemalde, Skulpturen und Handzeichnungen, 1980,

p- 49, no. 91 (illustrated in colour, p. 71).
Cologne, Museen der Stadt, IWestkunst
Zeitgenossische Kunst seit 1939, 1981, p. 384, no. 306
(illustrated, p. 385).

Paris, Musée d'Art moderne de la Ville de Paris,
Fautrier 1898-1964, 1989, no. 115 (illustrated in
colour, p. 124).

LOT ESSAY

Cologne, Monika Spriith Gallery, Fautrier: Bilder
1926-1956, 1989 (illustrated in colour, pp. 26-27).
Paris, Musée d’Art moderne de la Ville de Paris,
Passions privées, Collections particulieres d’art moderne
et contemporain en France, 1995-1990, p. 410, no. 7
(installation view illustrated, p. 409; illustrated in
colour, p. 413).

LITERATURE:

G. Waldemar, ‘Fautrier (Nus) a la Galerie Rive
Droite' in Prisme des Arts, March 1956 (illustrated,
p- 34).

H. Wescher, ‘Fautrier® in Cimaise, April 1956
(llustrated, p. 27).

This work will be included in the forthcoming

catalogue raisonné being prepared by Marie-José
Lefort.

FULL LOT DETAILS

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0012/index.html
https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6233623247001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64165172-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0012
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0012

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

20TH CENTURY MODERN MASTERS FROM A PRIVATE FRENCH COLLECTION

*13 ALEXANDER CALDER (1898-1976)

®
>

Submarine Christmas Tree

hanging mobile—sheet metal, wood, wire, string, paint and graphite
8815 x 86 x 1651n. (224.8 X 218.4 X 41.9cm.)

Executed in 1947

/4,000,000-6,000,000

US$5,600,000-8,300,000

€4,700,000-7,000,000

PROVENANCE: LITERATURE:

Henri Seyrig, Lausanne (acquired directly from J. Sweeney and D. Lelong, Calder: Lartiste et

the artist circa1950). Poeuvre, Paris 1971, p. 133 (illustrated, p. 73).

Delphine Seyrig, Paris, by 1969 (gifted from

the above).

The Estate of Delphine Seyrig, Paris.

Acquired by the present owner circa 2000. This work is registered in the archives of the

EXHIBITED: Calder Foundation, New York, under application
number A00792.

Saint-Paul-de-Vence, Fondation Maeght, Calder,
1969, p. 59, no. 81 (illustrated, p. 148). This
exhibition later travelled to Humlebaek, Louisiana
Museum, p. 37, no. 73 (illustrated, p. 16) and
Amsterdam, Stedelijk Museum, p. 40, no. s5.
Munich, Haus der Kunst, Calder, 1975, p. 54,

no. 33. This exhibition later travelled to Zurich,
Kunsthaus Zurich, p. 45, no. 33.
Saint-Paul-de-Vence, Fondation Maeght, Un
Musée éphémere: Collections privées frangaises 1945-
1985, 1986, p. 159, no. 18 (illustrated, p. 42).

Paris, Musée des Arts Décoratifs, Calder Intime,
1989-1990, p. 229 (illustrated, p. 228). This
exhibition later travelled to Mexico City, Centro
Cultural del México Contemporaneo; New York,
Cooper Hewitt National Design Museum and
Tokyo, The Seibu Museum of Art.

d1t10:
LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Ar
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

20TH CENTURY MODERN MASTERS FROM A PRIVATE FRENCH COLLECTION

M4 FERNAND LEGER (1881-1955)
Deux femmes couchées
®

>
@

signed with initials, dated and inscribed 'FL.13 Deux femmes couchées' (lower centre)
gouache and brush and ink on paper

19% X 25% 1n. (50.3 x 64 cm.)

Executed in 1913

/£,1,200,000-1,800,000

US$1,700,000-2,500,000

€1,400,000-2,100,000

PROVENANCE: LITERATURE:

Léonce Rosenberg, Paris, by 1935.

Douglas Cooper, Argilliers, by whom acquired
from the above in January 1936.

Anonymous sale, Sotheby's, London, 24 April
1968, lot 135.

Perls Galleries, New York, by whom acquired
at the above sale.

Stephen Hahn Gallery, New York, by 1970.
Private Collection, New York, by whom acquired
from the above in 1974; sale, Christie's, New
York, 15 May 1990, lot 43.

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

New York, Saidenberg Gallery, Fernand Léger.
Gouaches, Watercolors & Drawings from 1910 to 1953,
November - December 1968, no. 4 (illustrated).
Los Angeles, County Museum of Art, The Cubist
Epoch, December 1970 - February 1971, no. 187
(illustrated p. 92, pl. 90); this exhibition travelled
to New York, The Metropolitan Museum of Art,
April - June 1971.

LOT ESSAY

D.M. Kosinski & J. Richardson, Douglas Cooper
and the Masters of Cubism, exh. cat., Kunstmuseum
Basel, 1987 (illustrated in situ p. 12).

D.M. Kosinski, Picasso, Braque, Gris, Léger. Douglas
Cooper Collecting Cubism, exh. cat., The Museum of
Fine Arts, Houston, 1990, pp. 14 & 52.

J. Richardson, The Sorcerer's Apprentice. Picasso,
Provence, and Douglas Cooper, Chicago, 1999
(llustrated in situ pp. 210-211).

E. Braun & R. Rabinow, eds., Cubism: The Leonard
A. Lauder Collection, exh. cat., The Metropolitan
Museum of Art, New York, 2014 (illustrated in
situ p. 271).

J. Richardson, At Home, New York, 2019
((llustrated in situ p. 52).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY OF ADISTINGUISHED PRIVATE COLLECTOR

)15 PIERRE SOULAGES (B. 1919)

Peinture 202 x 159 cm, 3 juillet 1965
@ signed and dated 'Soulages 65" (lower right); signed, titled and dated

'SOULAGES "Peinture 202 x 159cm 3-7-65"" (on the reverse)
oil on canvas

D 79% X 62%i1n. (202 X 159cm.)
Painted on 3 July 1965

@ £ 2,500,000-3,500,000
US$3,500,000-4,900,000
€2,000,000-4,100,000

PROVENANCE:

Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Kootz, New York (acquired
directly from the artist in 1965).

Acquired from the above by the present owner

n 1968.

EXHIBITED:

New York, Kootz Gallery, Soulages at Kootz, 1965.
Houston, Museum of Fine Arts, Pierre Soulages:
Retrospective Exhibition, 1966.

Paris, Musée national d’art moderne, Soulages,
1967, no. 71.

Montreal, Musée d'Art Contemporain de
Montréal, Soulages, 1968, no. 23. This exhibition
later travelled to Quebec, Musée du Québec.

LITERATURE:

P. Encrevé, Pierre Soulages, L'oeuvre complet Peintures
1959-1978, vol. 11, Paris 1995, no. 561 (illustrated
in colour, p. 166).

P. Ungar, Soulages in America, New York 2014
(installation view illustrated, p. 100).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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THINKING ITALIAN | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

16 LUCIO FONTANA (1899-1968)

®
>
@

Concetto Spaziale

signed ‘1. Fontana’ (lower right)
aluminium

25% x 38%iIn. (65 x 98cm.)
Executed in 1964-1965

£,2,000,000-3,000,000
US$2,800,000-4,200,000
€2,400,000-3,500,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie XXe Siecle, Paris.

Pierre Janlet, Brussels (acquired from the above
n 1965).

Thence by descent to the present owner.

EXHIBITED:
Paris, Galerie XXe Siecle, Fontana, Concetti spaziali

1950-1964, 1965.

LITERATURE:

E. Crispolti, Lucio Fontana.Catalogue raisonnédes
peintures, sculptures et environnements spatiaux,
Brussels 1974, vol. I, no. 64-65 ME 3, p. 124
(llustrated, p. 125).

E. Crispolti, Fontana.Catalogo generale, Milan 1986,
vol. I, no. 64-65 ME 3 (illustrated, p. 421).

E. Crispolti, Lucio Fontana.Catalogo ragionato di
sculture, dipinti, ambientazioni, Milan 2006, vol. II,
no. 64-65 ME 3 (illustrated, p. 607).

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X117 LOUISE BOURGEOIS (1911-2010)

®
S

Pregnant Woman I/

stamped with the artist's initials and dated ‘LB 41/80” (on one side)
polished bronze and painted steel

overall: §2 x 177% x 111n. (132 X 45.5 x 28cm.)

Conceived in 1947-1949 and cast in 1980, this work is number one
from an edition of six plus one artist's proof.

£900,000-1,200,000
US#$1,300,000-1,700,000
€1,100,000-1,400,000

PROVENANCE:

Robert Miller Gallery, New York.

Private Collection (acquired from the above

in 1989).

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Jena, Stidtische Museen Jena, Louise Bourgeois:
Sculpture, Drawings and Prints, 2010, p. 138, no. 7
(another from the edition exhibited and illustrated
in colour, p. 33).

Lucerne, Kunstmuseum Luzern, Sonja Sekula, Max
Ernst, Jackson Pollock & Friends, 2016 (another from
the edition exhibited).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

THE POWER OF COLOUR: PICASSO MASTERPIECES FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE COLLECTION

X18 PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)

Femme nue couchée au collier (Marie-Thérése)

signed, dated and inscribed "Boisgeloup 18 juin XXXII Picasso' (upper left)

oil on canvas
16 x 16 1n. (40.6 X 40.6 cm.)
Painted in Boisgeloup on 18 June 1932

£9,000,000-15,000,000
US$12,500,000-21,000,000
€10,500,000-17,000,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Paul Rosenberg, Paris, by whom acquired
directly from the artist, by March 1936.

Jacques Sarlie, New York; his sale, Sotheby's,
London, 12 October 1960, lot 20.

Perls Galleries, New York (no. 6752), by whom
acquired at the above sale.

Evelyn Sharp, New York, by whom acquired
from the above on 27 September 1965; her sale,
Sotheby's, New York, 12 November 1997, lot 18.
Private Collection, by whom acquired at the above
sale; sale, Christie’s, New York, 6 May 2014, lot 15.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Paris, Galerie Paul Rosenberg, Oeuvres récentes de
Pablo Picasso, March 1936, no. 11 (titled 'Femme
nue au collier").

London, Rosenberg & Helft, Ltd., Recent Works of
Picasso, April 1937, no. s (titled ‘Femme nue, au
collier’).

New York, Perls Galleries, Pablo Picasso: Highlights
in Retrospect, October - November 1965, no. 11
(illustrated).

New York, The Solomon R. Guggenheim
Museum, The Evelyn Sharp Collection, April -
October 1978, no. 35, p. 74 (llustrated p. 75).

LOT ESSAY

LITERATURE:

J. Bilbo, Pablo Picasso, Thirty Important Paintings

from 1904 to 1943, London, 1945 (illustrated as the
frontispiece, titled 'Nue').

C. Zervos, Pablo Picasso, vol. 7, Oeuvres de 1926 a
1932, Paris, 1955, no. 383 (illustrated pl. 170).

J. Palau 1 Fabre, Picasso, From the Minotaur to
Guernica (1927-1939), Barcelona, 2011, no. 342,
pp- 119 & 434 (llustrated p. 119).

L. Madeline & V. Perdrisot-Cassan, Picasso 1932.
Anné érotique, exh. cat., Musée national Picasso,
Paris, 2017, no. 72, pp. 112 & 229 (illustrated

p. 113).

A. Borchardt-Hume & N. Ireson, eds., Picasso
1932 - Love, Fame, Tragedy, exh. cat., Tate, London,
2018, p. 259 (illustrated p. 131).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

THE POWER OF COLOUR: PICASSO MASTERPIECES FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE COLLECTION

X19 PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)

Femme assise dans un fauteuil noir (Jacqueline)

dated ‘19.11.62. 18.12.” (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
51%x 38% 1n. (130.4 X 97.8 cm.)

Painted in Mougins on 19 November & 18 December 1962

/£6,000,000-9,000,000
US$8,000,000-12,500,000
€7,000,000-10,500,000

PROVENANCE:

The artist's estate.

Private Collection, France, by descent from the
above.

Galerie Beyeler, Basel, by whom acquired from
the above on 10 October 1985.

Private Collection, Germany, by whom acquired
from the above on 12 September 1986, and thence
by descent; sale, Christie’s, New York, 4 May
2004, lot 34.

Private Collection, by whom acquired at the above
sale; sale, Sotheby’s, New York, § May 2015, lot 26.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Basel, Galerie Beyeler, Picasso, der Maler und

seine Modelle, July - October 1986, no. 48, p. 110
(illustrated p. 77).

Sydney, Art Gallery of New South Wales, Picasso:
The Last Decades, November 2002 - February
2003, no. 7, p. 195 (illustrated p. 83).

LOT ESSAY

LITERATURE:

H. Parmelin, Picasso, Les Dames de Mougins, Paris,
1964, p. 179 (illustrated).

R. Penrose & E. Quinn, Picasso at work, London,
1965 (illustrated in situ).

C. Zervos, Pablo Picasso, vol. X XIII, Oeuvres de
1902 et 19603, Paris, 1971, no. 85 (illustrated pl. 45).
D. Porzio & M. Valsecchi, eds., Picasso. His life. His
art, London, 1979 (illustrated in situ p. 49).

E. Quinn & P. Daix, The Private Picasso, Boston,
1987, p. 236 (illustrated in situ).

C.-P. Warncke & I.F. Walther, Pablo Picasso,
1881—1973, vol. I, The Works 1937-1973, Cologne,
1994, p. 586 (illustrated).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus

Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty

the Conditions o
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE AMERICAN COLLECTION

X20 HENRY MOORE (1898-1986)
Working Model for Reclining Mother and Child
signed and numbered 'Moore 3/9' (on the back of the base)

bronze with brown patina
Length: 26% in. (67.4 cm.)

Conceived in 1974-1975 and cast in an edition of nine

£800,000-1,200,000
US$1,200,000-1,700,000
€930,000-1,400,000

PROVENANCE:

The Marina & Willy Staehelin-Peyer collection,
Zurich, by whom acquired directly from the
artist in 1975; sale, Sotheby's, New York,

13 November 1997, lot 425.

Jeffrey H. Loria & Co., Inc., New York, by
whom acquired at the above sale.

Private Collection, United States, by whom
acquired from the above on 2 October 1998.

LOT ESSAY

LITERATURE:

A. Bowness, ed., Henry Moore, Sculpture and
drawings, vol. s, Sculpture 1974-80, London, 1983,
no. 648, p. 19 (another cast illustrated).

Exh. cat., Henry Moore. The Reclining Figure,
Columbus Museum of Art, 1984, no. 60, p. 91
(another cast illustrated).

G. Gelburd, ed., Mother and Child: the Art of Henry
Moore, exh. cat., Hofstra Museum, Hempstead,
1987, p. 142.

P. McCaughey, Henry Moore and the Heroic. A
Century Tribute, exh. cat., Yale Center for British
Art, New Haven, 1999, no. 20 (another cast
illustrated).

Exh. cat., Moore in China, China Art Gallery,
Beijing, 2000, no. 81, pp. 72-73 (another cast
illustrated p. 72).

Exh. cat., Henry Moore: Epoche und Echo. Englische
Bildhauerei im 20. Jahrhundert, Kunsthalle Wiirth,
Schwibisch Hall, 2005, p. 96 (another cast
illustrated).
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

-#)\21 FRANK AUERBACH (B. 1931)
Reclining Head of Gerda Boehm

oil on board

@ 18 x 19%i1n. (45.7 X 49.5cm.)
Painted in 1980-1981

D £600,000-800,000
US$840,000-1,100,000
@ €700,000-930,000

PROVENANCE:

Marlborough Gallery Inc., New York.

Private Collection, USA.

Marlborough Fine Art, London.

Private Collection, UK.

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

New York, Marlborough Gallery Inc., Frank
Auerbach: Recent Paintings and Drawings, 1982, p. 10,
no. 11 (illustrated, p. 22).

Venice, XL La Biennale di Venezia, 1982.
London, Marlborough Fine Art, Frank Auerbach:
Recent Work, 1983, p. 4, no. 8 (illustrated, p. 22).
Northampton, Smith College Museum of Art,
1989.

London, Marlborough Fine Art, Frank Auerbach,
2015, no. § (illustrated in colour, unpaged).

LITERATURE:
W. Feaver, Frank Auerbach, New York 2009,
no. 455 (illustrated in colour, p. 288).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED EUROPEAN COLLECTION

222 FRANCIS BACON (1909-1992)

Sand Dune

signed, titled and dated ‘Sand Dune 1981 Francis Bacon’ (on the reverse)
oil, pastel, dust and dry transfer lettering on canvas

78 x §8%in. (198 x 147.5cm.)
Executed in 1981

Estimate on Request

PROVENANCE:

Marlborough International Fine Art, Vaduz.
Marlborough Gallery Inc., New York.
Acquired from the above by the present owner
n 1983.

EXHIBITED:

New York, Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum,
Acquisition Priorities: Aspects of Postwar Painting in
Europe, 1983, no. 32 (illustrated, p. 45).

London, Tate Gallery, Francis Bacon, 1985-1980,
p- 238, no. 111 (illustrated in colour, p. 210).
Washington D.C., Hirshhorn Museum and
Sculpture Garden, Francis Bacon, 1989-1990. This
exhibition later travelled to Los Angeles, Los
Angeles County Museum of Art and New York,
Museum of Modern Art.

Venice, Museo Correr, Francis Bacon: Figurabile,
1993, pp. 78 and 128, no. 27 (illustrated in colour,
p- 80).

Saint-Paul-de-Vence, Fondation Maeght,
Bacon-Freud: Expressions, 1995, pp. 96 and 205,
no. 26 (illustrated in colour, p. 97).

Munich, Haus der Kunst, Francis Bacon, 1996-
1997, p. 204, no. 75 (illustrated in colour, p. 205).
Paris, Centre Pompidou, Bacon. En toutes lettres,
2019-2020, pp. 96 and 238 (illustrated in colour,
p- 97). This exhibition later travelled to Houston,
Museum of Fine Arts.

LOT ESSAY

LITERATURE:

M. Leiris, Francis Bacon: Full Face and in Profile,
Oxtord 1983, p. 270, no. 136 (illustrated in colour,
unpaged).

H. Davies and S. Yard, Francis Bacon, New York
1986, no. 94 (illustrated in colour, p. 97).

M. Leiris, Francis Bacon, Barcelona 1987, p. 128,
no. 133 (illustrated in colour, p. 110)

E. van Alphen, Francis Bacon and the Loss of Self,
London 1992, p. 207, no. 75 (illustrated in colour,
p. 132).

A. Sinclair, Francis Bacon: His Life and Violent
Times, New York 1993, p. 278.

C. Domino, Francis Bacon: "Taking Reality by
Surprise', London 1997, p. 74.

Francis Bacon in Dublin, exh. cat., Dublin, Hugh
Lane Municipal Gallery of Modern Art, 2000,
p. 15.

D. Sylvester, Looking Back at Francis Bacon, London
2000, p. 168, no. 134 (illustrated in colour, p. 178).
V. Todoli (ed.), Francis Bacon: Caged, Uncaged, exh.
cat., Porto, Funda¢io de Serralves, 2003, p. 245.
L. Trucchi, Francis Bacon, Rome 2005, pp. 56 and
63, no. 14 (illustrated in colour, p. 60).

FULL LOT DETAILS

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

-#)23 BRIDGET RILEY (B. 1931)

Cupid’s Quiver

signed and dated 'Riley 85' (on the turnover edge); signed,
@ titled and dated 'CUPID'S QUIVER. Riley 1985' (on the overlap);
signed, titled and dated again '"CUPID'S QUIVER. Riley 1985' (on the stretcher)

D oil on canvas
607% X 49%in. (154.5 X 125.5cm.)
@ Painted in 1985
£1,800,000-2,200,000
US$2,500,000-3,100,000
€2,100,000-2,500,000

PROVENANCE:

Juda Rowan Gallery, London.

Konstruktiv Tendens, Stockholm.

Private Collection, United Kingdom.
Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:
London, Juda Rowan Gallery, Hidden Landscapes,
1986.

LITERATURE:

R. Kudielka, A. Tommasini and N. Naish (eds.),
Bridget Riley: The Complete Paintings, Volume 2, 1974-
1997, London 2018, p. 718, no. BR 284 (illustrated
in colour, p. 719).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT E SSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.
Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X24 BEATRIZ MILHAZES (B. 1960)

®
>
®

Avenida Brasil (Brazil Avenue)

signed, titled and dated ‘B. Milhazes “‘Avenida Brasil” 2003/2004  (on the reverse)

acrylic on canvas
117% X 1501n. (299.1 X 396.2cm.)
Executed in 2003-2004

£650,000-950,000
US$910,000-1,300,000
€760,000-1,100,000

PROVENANCE:

Galeria Fortes Vilaca, Siao Paulo.

The David Teiger Collection, New Jersey
(acquired from the above in 2004).

Their sale, Sotheby’s New York, 14 November
2018, lot 11T.

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Sao Paulo, Pavilhao Ciccillo Matarazzo, 26 Bienal
de Sao Paolo, 2004 (illustrated in colour, p. 298).
Paris, Fondation Cartier pour 'Art Contemporain,
Beatriz Milhazes, 2009.

Miami, Pérez Art Museum, Beatriz Milhazes:
Jardim Botdnico, 2014-2015, p. 185, pl. 29
(installation view illustrated in colour, p. 9;
illustrated in colour, pp. 108 and 109).

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

BETWEEN ABSTRACTION AND REALITY: WORKS FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE COLLECTION

GERHARD RICHTER (B. 1932)
Ohne Titel (Untitled)

signed and dated 29.9.89 Richter’ (lower right)
oil and watercolour on paper

597% X 40%in. (152 X 102.3cm.)

Executed in 1989

/1,000,000-1,500,000
US$1,400,000-2,100,000
€1,200,000-1,700,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Fred Jahn, Munich.

Private Collection, Germany.

Galerie Fred Jahn, Munich.

Acquired from the above by the present owner in 1992.

This work is accompanied by a certificate of
authenticity issued by Dietmar Elger, Gerhard
Richter Archive, Dresden.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEUTSCHE BANK

*26 LYONEL FEININGER (1871-1956)

®
>
®

Kirche (iber Stadt

signed and dated 'Feininger 27" (lower right)
oil on canvas

31% X 39% 1n. (79.5 X 99.5 cm.)

Painted at the Bauhaus in Dessau in 1927

£1,200,000-1,800,000
US$1,700,000-2,500,000
€1,400,000-2,100,000

PROVENANCE:

Andreas Feininger, New York, by descent from
the artist in 19506.

Mr & Mrs Walter Authauser, Los Angeles,

by whom acquired from the above in 1965.
John and Paul Herring & Co., Inc., New York.
Achim Moeller Ltd., London, as agent for the
above.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
on 7 December 1977.

Achim Moeller, Managing Principal of The
Lyonel Feininger Project LLC, New York — Berlin
has confirmed the authenticity of this work,
which is registered under no. 1431-06-07-17.

LOT ESSAY

FULL LOT DETAILS

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-63436921-crop-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0026
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEUTSCHE BANK

27 OSKAR KOKOSCHKA (1886-1980)

®
>
®

Exodus (Col de Sfa bei Biskra)

signed with initials 'OK' (lower left)
oil on canvas

35 X s1%1n. (88.7 x 129.8 cm.)
Painted in February 1928

£,350,000-550,000
US$490,000-760,000
€410,000-640,000

PROVENANCE:

Kunstsalon Paul Cassirer, Berlin, by whom
acquired directly from the artist on 16 June 1928.
Max & Alice Warburg, Hamburg and New York,
by whom acquired from the above on 29 October
1928.

Eric M. Warburg, Hamburg, by descent from the
above.

Walter Feilchenfeldt, Zurich, by whom acquired
from the above in 1974.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
on 2 January 1984.

LOT ESSAY

FULL LOT DETAILS

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-63442724-sz/view/iframe
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEUTSCHE BANK

*28 ERNST BARLACH (1870-1938)

®
S

Schwangeres Médchen
signed and dated 'E. Barlach 1924' (on top of the base)

carved wood

Height: 34% in. (87 cm.)

Carved in 1924; this work is unique
£350,000-550,000
US$490,000-760,000
€410,000-640,000

PROVENANCE: EXHIBITED:

Paul Cassirer, Berlin, by whom acquired directly Berlin, Akademie der Kiinste, 1924, no. 263.
from the artist on 17 April 1924. Berlin, Galerie Paul Cassirer, Holzbildwerke - Ernst
Hermann Lange, Krefeld, by whom acquired from  Barlach, February 1926, no. 30, p. 12 (illustrated
the above on 20 May 1926. p- 7)-

Buchholz Gallery (on commission with Curt New York, Buchholz Gallery, Ernst Barlach
Valentin), New York, by August 1937, confiscated  memorial exhibition, November - December 1938.
as ‘enemy assets’ by the US authorities under New York, Grace Borgenicht Gallery, Ernst
vesting order no. 3711, on 29 May 1944; sale, Barlach, May 1956, no. 12.

Alien Property Custodian, New York, New York, Galerie St. Etienne, Ernst Barlach.

8 December 1944, lot . Sculptures and Drawings, March - April 1962,
Karl Nathan, New York, by whom acquired at no. 21, p. 14 (illustrated p. 29).

the above sale.

Private Collection, United States, by descent from
the above.

Galerie St. Etienne, New York, as agent for the
above.

Galerie Alfred Gunzenhauser, Munich, by whom
acquired from the above.

Acquired from the above by the present owners
on 7 June 1983.

FULL LOT DETAILS

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty



http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0028
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0028/index.html
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0028

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED PRIVATE COLLECTION

*29 AMEDEO MODIGLIANI (1884-1920)

®
>
®

Portrait du photographe Dilewski

signed ‘Modigliani’ (upper right)
oil on canvas

28% x 19% 1n. (73.1 X 50 cm.)
Painted in 1916

£2,200,000-2,800,000
US$3,100,000-3,900,000
€2,600,000-3,200,000

PROVENANCE:

Georges Schick, Paris.

Perls Galleries, New York.

Anonymous sale, Sotheby Parke Bernet & Co.,
London, 7 December 1977, lot 81.

Hammer Galleries, New York.

Private Collection, by whom acquired from the
above in 1989.

Anonymous sale, Christie's, New York,

8 November 2000, lot s0.

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Tokyo, Galerie des Arts, Modigliani, Utrillo, Kisling,
August - September 1980, no. 10 (illustrated).
New York, Hammer Galleries, 19th and 20th
Century Impressionist and Modern Masters, May -
August 1989, p. 16 (illustrated p. 17).

LITERATURE:

A. Ceroni & L. Piccioni, I dipinti di Modigliant,
Milan, 1970, no. 150, p. 95 (illustrated).

O. Patani, Amedeo Modigliani, Catalogo generale:
dipinti, Milan, 1991, no. 153, p. 166 (illustrated).

LOT ESSAY

Other taxes

In addition to the hammer price, a

and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee

Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0029
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®
>
®

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE EUROPEAN FAMILY COLLECTION

30 ERNST LUDWIG KIRCHNER (1880-1938)

Drei Hitten am Higel, Rote Hiitten

signed, inscribed and with the Nachlass stamp "EL Kirchner Da/Aa6' (on the reverse)

oil on canvas
23% x 27% 1n. (60.4 x 70.5 cm.)
Painted in 1919

£ 500,000-800,000
US$700,000-1,100,000
€580,000-930,000

PROVENANCE:

The artist's estate.

Roman Norbert Ketterer, Stuttgart, by whom
acquired from the above, by 1954.

Kurt Forberg, Dusseldorf.

Galerie Wilhelm Grosshennig, Dusseldorf.
Franz Heinrich Ulrich, Dusseldorf, by whom
acquired from the above on 1 April 1958, and by
thence descent; sale, Christie's, London,

5 February 2015, lot 477.

Private Collection, Germany, by whom acquired
at the above sale, and thence by descent.

LOT ESSAY

EXHIBITED:

St. Gallen, Kunstmuseum, Ernst Ludwig Kirchner,
October - November 1950, no. 22 (titled 'Rote
Alphiitten zwischen gelben Hiigeln').

(Probably) Chur, Kunsthaus, Gemailde und Graphik
aus der Davoser Zeit, July - September 1953, no. 17
(titled 'Rote Alphiitte vor gelben Hiigeln').

LITERATURE:

D.E. Gordon, Ernst Ludwig Kirchner, Cambridge,
1968, no. 599, p. 353 (illustrated).

L. Grisebach, Ernst Ludwig Kirchners Davoser
Tagebuch, Ostfildern bei Stuttgart, 1997, p. 48.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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Af31

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY OF AN IMPORTANT EUROPEAN COLLECTOR

ALBERT OEHLEN (B. 1954)

Verléngerte Strasse der Freiwilligen (Lengthened street of volunteers)

signed and dated ‘A. Oehlen 87" (lower right) and titled
‘Verlingerte Strasse der Freiwilligen’ (on the stretcher)

oil, string and rolled oats on canvas
67 x 86%in. (170.2 X 220cm.)
Executed in 1987

£800,000-1,200,000
US$1,200,000-1,700,000
€930,000-1,400,000

PROVENANCE:

Private Collection, Hamburg.

Anon. sale, Grisebach Berlin, 28 June 2001,
lot 1621.

Skarstedt Gallery, New York.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
1n 2004.

EXHIBITED:

Dusseldorf, Stadtische Kunsthalle,
Kunstsammlung Nordrhein-Westfalen

and Kunstverein fiir die Rheinlande und
Westfalen, BINATIONALE, Deutsche Kunst der
spdten 8oer Jahre, Amerikanische Kunstder spdten Soer
Jahre, 1988-1989, p. 316, no. 12 (illustrated, p.
251). This exhibition later travelled to Boston, The
Institute of Contemporary Art and Museum of’
Fine Arts.

LITERATURE:
Albert Oehlen. Gemailde, exh. cat., Cologne, Galerie
Max Hetzler, 1988, no. 16 (illustrated, unpaged).

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64423128-rs-sz/view/iframe
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N*32

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

DANIEL RICHTER (B. 1962)

Reflect

signed and dated ‘DANIEL RICHTER 08’ (lower right)

oil on canvas
84% X 114 %in. (215.3 X 290.2cm.)
Painted in 2008

£,400,000-600,000
US$560,000-830,000
€470,000-700,000

PROVENANCE:

David Zwirner, New York.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
in 2008.

EXHIBITED:

New York, David Zwirner, Daniel Richter:

Die Idealisten, 2008.

Humlebaek, Louisiana Museum, Daniel Richter:
Lonely Old Slogans, 2016-2017, p. 78 (illustrated in
colour, pp. 24-25). This exhibition later travelled
to Vienna, Belvedere/21er Haus and London,
Camden Arts Centre.

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer's Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X33 NEO RAUCH (B. 1960)

Panne (Breakdown)

signed and dated 'RAUCH 00' (lower right);
@ titled and inscribed '-330- PANNE!' (on the reverse)

oil on canvas
D 78% x 118 %in. (200 X 300cm.)
Painted in 2000

@ /500,000-700,000
US$700,000-970,000
€580,000-810,000

PROVENANCE:

David Zwirner, New York.

Rachofsky Collection, Dallas.

Zwirner & Wirth, New York.

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Leipzig, Galerie fiir Zeitgendssische Kunst, Neo
Rauch. Randgebiet, 2000-2001 (illustrated in
colour, p. 110; illustrated, p. 141). This exhibition
later travelled to Munich, Haus der Kunst and
Zurich, Kunsthalle Ziirich.

Maastricht, Bonnefantenmuseum, The Vincent
van Gogh Bi-annual Award for Contemporary Art in
Europe: Neo Rauch, 2002, p. 106 (illustrated in
colour, pp. 107 and 136; titled 'Prima').

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY OF ADISTINGUISHED EUROPEAN COLLECTOR

234 MICHAEL BORREMANS (B. 1963)

Portrait

@ oil on canvas
31% x 23%in. (80 x 60cm.)

D Painted in 2005
£,300,000-500,000

@ US$420,000-690,000
€350,000-580,000
PROVENANCE:
David Zwirner, New York.
Private Collection.

David Zwirner, London.
Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

New York, David Zwirner, Michaél Borremans
Horse Hunting, 2006 (illustrated in colour on the
cover; illustrated in colour, unpaged).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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X35 DAMIEN HIRST (B. 1965)

Penitent

signed, numbered and dated ‘D. Hirst 3/3 MMXT (to the underside)
silver, paint

14% X 9% X 9%in. (36.5 X 23.9 X 24.6cm.)

Executed in 2011, this work 1s number three

from an edition of three plus two artist’s proofs.

£350,000-450,000
US$490,000-620,000
€410,000-520,000

PROVENANCE:

Gagosian Gallery, London.

Corporate Collection (acquired from the above
in 2010).

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Venice, Palazzo Grassi, Treasures from the Wreck of
the Unbelievable, 2017 (another from the edition
exhibited and illustrated in colour, pp. 170, 324
and 402).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

*36 ANDY WARHOL (1928-1987)
Three Self-Portraits

@ (1) stamped with the Estate of Andy Warhol and the Andy Warhol Foundation for the
Visual Arts, Inc. stamps and numbered 'PA40.006' (on the overlap and the stretcher)
(11) stamped with the Estate of Andy Warhol and the Andy Warhol Foundation for the
D Visual Arts, Inc. stamps and numbered 'PA40.012' (on the overlap and the stretcher)
(i11) stamped with the Estate of Andy Warhol and the Andy Warhol Foundation for the
@ Visual Arts, Inc. stamps and numbered 'PA40.011' (on the overlap and the stretcher)
acrylic and silkscreen ink on canvas, in three parts
each: 12 x 12in. (30.5 x 30.5cm.)
Executed in 1986

£1,200,000-1,800,000
US$1,700,000-2,500,000
€1,400,000-2,100,000

PROVENANCE:

The Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts,
New York.

Private Collection.

Anon. sale, Sotheby’s London, § February 2009,
lot 13.

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

In addition to the ham

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE COLLECTION

*37 PHILIP GUSTON (1913-1980)

®
>
®

Untitled

acrylic on panel
30 x 32in. (76.2 x 81.3cm.)
Painted in 1968

£,800,000-1,200,000
US$1,200,000-1,700,000
€930,000-1,400,000

PROVENANCE:

The Estate of Philip Guston, New York.
David McKee Inc., New York.

Private Collection.

Hauser & Wirth, Zurich.

Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2016.

LITERATURE:

B. Schwabsky, “The Real Situation": Philip Guston
and Mark Rothko at the End of the Sixties’, in Arts
Magazine, December 1986 (illustrated in colour, p. 47).
M. Mayer, Philip Guston, London 2021, p. 63
(illustrated in colour, p. 62).

The Guston Foundation, The Philip Guston Catalogue
Raisonné, digital, ongoing, no. P68.020 (illustrated in
colour).

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238880967001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64425979-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0037
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0037/index.html

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X38 ANTONIO SAURA (1930-1998)

®
>
®

Crucifixion Rouge (Red Crucifixion)
signed and dated ‘SAURA / 62’ (upper right)

oil on canvas
$1% x 63%i1n. (131 x 162cm.)
Painted in 1962

£250,000-350,000
US$350,000-490,000
€290,000-410,000

PROVENANCE:

Pierre Matisse Gallery, New York.

Private Collection, Switzerland.

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

New York, Pierre Matisse Gallery, Antonio
Saura: Recent Paintings, 1964, no. 12 (illustrated,
unpaged).

Paris, Artcurial, Antonio Saura: Oeuvres 1958-
1964 / Collection Pierre Matisse, 1991, p. 39, no. 16
(illustrated in colour, p. 21).

New York, Jason McCoy Inc., Antonio Saura:
Paintings from the Sixties, 1991 (illustrated in colour,
unpaged).

Bern, Kunstmuseum Bern, Antonio Saura: Die
Retrospektive, 2012-2013, no. 200 (illustrated in
colour, p. 285). This exhibition later travelled to
Wiesbaden, Museum Wiesbaden.

LOT ESSAY

LITERATURE:

B. Garcia, SAURA, Madrid 2006, p. 74
(illustrated in colour, p. 75).

O. Weber-Caflisch (ed.), Antonio Saura: por si
mismo, Barcelona 2009, p. 398, no. 10 (illustrated
in colour, p. 97).

O. Weber-Caflisch and B. Dieterle (eds.), Antonio
Saura: Uber Sich Selbst, Ostfildern 2012, p. 401,
no. 10 (illustrated in colour, p. 165).

This work will be included in the forthcoming
Antonio Saura Catalogue Raisonné des
Peintures, currently being prepared by the
Antonio Saura Foundation Archives and is

registered under CRUT@OWC.2.1962.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus

Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY OF ADISTINGUISHED EUROPEAN COLLECTOR

FRANK AUERBACH (B. 1931)
Head of Debbie Ratcliff Il

o1l on canvas

26 x 2061n. (66 x 66¢m.)
Painted in 1983-1984
£,450,000-650,000
US$630,000-900,000
€530,000-750,000

PROVENANCE: LITERATURE:

Marlborough Fine Art, London. R. Hughes, Frank Auerbach, London 1990, p. 231,
Private Collection, Massachusetts (acquired from  no. 75 (illustrated in colour, p. 114).

the above in 1984). Frank Auerbach: Paintings and Drawings, exh. cat.,
Anon. sale, Christie’s London, 30 June 2009, London, Royal Academy of Arts, 2001, fig. 20
lot 25. (illustrated in colour, p. 30).

Marlborough Fine Art, London. W. Feaver, Frank Auerbach, New York 2009,
Acquired from the above by the present owner no. 504 (illustrated in colour, p. 295).

in 2013.

EXHIBITED:

Venice, XLII Biennale di Venezia, British
Pavilion, Frank Auerbach: Paintings and Drawings
1977-1985, 1986, p. 31 (illustrated in colour, p. 49).
Hamburg, Kunstverein, Frank Auerbach, 1986~
1987, p. 81, no. 36 (illustrated in colour, p. 71).
This exhibition later travelled to Essen, Museum
Folkwang.

Madrid, Museo Nacional Centro de Arte Reina
Sofia, Frank Auerbach: Retrospectiva, 1954-1985, 1987,
no. 36 (illustrated in colour, p. 67).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

LEON KOSSOFF (1926-2019)

Here Comes The Diesel, Early Summer

oil on board
54 x 481n. (137.5 X 122cm.)
Painted in 1987

£400,000-600,000
US$560,000-830,000
€470,000-700,000

PROVENANCE:

Anthony d’Offay Gallery, London.

Saatchi Collection, London.

Anon. sale, Sotheby’s London, 2 December 1993,
lot 45.

Private Collection, Scotland.

Anon. sale, Sotheby’s London, 23 June 2004, lot 7.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

London, Anthony d’Oftay Gallery, Leon Kossoff,
1988 (illustrated in colour, unpaged).

Glasgow, McLellan Galleries, Glasgow’s Great
British Art Exhibition, 1990, p. 90 (illustrated in
colour, p. 91; titled ‘Here Comes the Diesel” and
dated ‘1988).

Venice, XLVI Venice Biennale, British Pavilion,
Leon Kossoff: Recent Paintings, 1995-1990, pp. 32
and 79 (illustrated in colour, p. 33). This exhibition
later travelled to Dusseldorf, Kunstverein fiir

die Rheinlande und Westfalen and Amsterdam,
Stedelijk Museum.

London, Tate Gallery, Leon Kossoff, 1996, p. 166,
no. 66 (illustrated in colour, p. 121).

LOT ESSAY

LITERATURE:

A. Hicks, New British Art in the Saatchi Collection,
London 1989, p. 71, no. 62 (illustrated in colour).
R. Cork, 'City of the Heart', in The Times, 27 May
1995.

D. Sylvester, Leon Kossoff: Werke 1986—1994,
Dusseldorf 1995 (illustrated in colour, p. 22; titled
'Here Comes the Diesel').

D. Cohen, ‘Kossof’s Doubt’, in Art in America,
December 1995, p. 70 (illustrated in colour, p. 67).
J. Hyman, ‘Leon Kossoft’, in Tate Magazine,
Summer 1996 (illustrated in colour, p. 25).

C. Rendell, '"Leon Kossoft", in Contemporary Att,
vol. 3, no. 4, Summer 1996, p. 74 (illustrated in
colour, p. 73).

A. Rose (ed.), Leon Kossoff: London Landscapes, exh.
cat., London, Annely Juda Fine Art, 2013-2014
(illustrated in colour, p. 23).

A. Dempsey, L. Norman and J. Wullschlager
(eds.), Leon Kossoff: A London Life, exh. cat.,
London, Piano Nobile, 2019, p. 8.

Thanks to Andrea Rose, editor of the forthcoming
Catalogue Raisonné of Leon Kossoft’s Paintings,
due to be published by Modern Art Press in
Summer 2021.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0040/index.html
https://players.brightcove.net/6057940598001/FbJLq4LMo_default/index.html?videoId=6238166748001
https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64322742-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0040

OV

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

ALBERT MARQUET (1875-1947)

Paris, Quai du Louvre, Soleil d'hiver

signed 'Marquet' (lower right)
oil on canvas

25% x 32 1n. (65.1 X 81 cm.)
Painted circa 1906

£,400,000-600,000
US$560,000-830,000
€470,000-700,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Druet, Paris (no. 3631), by whom acquired
directly from the artist (titled "Vue de Paris').

Pieter Van der Velde, Le Havre, by whom acquired
from the above on 21 October 1908.

(Probably) Edouard Jean Le Général Réquin,

Paris, by descent from the above; sale, Hotel
Drouot, Paris, 14 October 1942, lot 61 (titled "Pont
des arts').

Private collection, Paris, by whom acquired at the
above sale.

Galerie Schmit, Paris, by 1967.

Private Collection, Switzerland, by whom
acquired from the above on 30 January 1974; sale,
Sotheby's, New York, 13 November 2018, lot 179.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

This work is accompanied by an original
Attestation of Inclusion from the Wildenstein
Institute, and it will be included in the
forthcoming Albert Marquet Digital Catalogue
Raisonné, currently being prepared under

the sponsorship of the Wildenstein Plattner
Institute, Inc.

LOT ESSAY

Other tax

FULL LOT DETAILS

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
es and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64154978-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0041
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0041/index.html
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0041

®
>
®

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED PRIVATE FRENCH COLLECTION

42 ALFRED SISLEY (1839-1899)

La route de Veneux

signed and dated 'Sisley. 87' (lower left)
oil on canvas

23% X 31% 1n. (59 x 81 cm.)

Painted in 1887

/£,1,200,000-1,800,000
US$1,700,000-2,500,000
€1,400,000-2,100,000

PROVENANCE:

Mme Henri Goldet, Paris.

Jacqueline du Vivier du Fay-Solignac, Paris, by
descent from the above, and thence by descent to
the present owner.

EXHIBITED:
Paris, Galerie Durand-Ruel, Alfred Sisley, May -
September 1957, no. 57, n.p.

LITERATURE:
F. Daulte, Alfred Sisley, Catalogue raisonné de l'ceuvre
peint, Lausanne, 1959, no. 654, n.p. (llustrated).

The Comité Sisley has confirmed the authenticity
of this work. This painting will be included in the
new edition of the catalogue raisonné of Alfred
Sisley by Francois Daulte, being prepared at the
Galerie Brame & Lorenceau by the Comité Sisley.

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

43 PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (1841-1919)

®
>
®

Femme au jardin

signed 'Renoir. (lower left)

oil on canvas

25% x 21% 1n. (065.4 X §4.5 cm.)
Painted circa 1890

£700,000-1,000,000
US$980,000-1,400,000
€820,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE:

O'Hana Gallery, London.

The Lefevre Gallery (Alex Reid & Lefevre, Ltd.),
London.

S. Kaye, London, by whom acquired from the
above in 1943.

The Lefevre Gallery (Alex Reid & Lefevre, Ltd.),
London, by whom acquired from the above in
1950.

Mr & Mrs Louis Dreyfus, New York and Coral
Gables, Florida, by whom acquired from the above
in April 1952.

Milena Jurzykowski, New York, by whom
acquired from the above in February 1969.
Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, by
bequest from the above in 1971; sale, Sotheby's,
New York, 13 November 2018, lot 134.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

LOT ESSAY

EXHIBITED:

London, The Lefevre Gallery, Renoir, June 1948,
no. 19 (titled 'Fillette au jardin').

London, The Lefevre Gallery, XIX Century French
Masters, June - July 1949, no. 30, p. 14 (titled
'Fillette au jardin').

This work will be included in the forthcoming
Pierre-Auguste Renoir Digital Catalogue
Raisonné, currently being prepared under the
sponsorship of the Wildenstein Plattner Institute,
Inc.

This work will be included in the second
supplement to the Catalogue raisonné des
tableaux, pastels, dessins et aquarelles de Renoir
being prepared by Guy-Patrice and Floriane
Dauberville.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE EUROPEAN COLLECTION

X44 MARC CHAGALL (1887-1985)

Le couple aux deux bouquets

@ signed 'Marc Chagall' (lower right);
signed again and dated 'Marc Chagall 1982' (on the reverse)

oil on canvas

D 39% x 28% 1n. (100.3 X 73 cm.)
Painted in 1982
}gl,OO0,000—l,SO0,000
US$1,400,000—2,100,000
€1,ZO0,000—1,’700,000
PROVENANCE:
J.F. Gobbi Galerie d'Art, Neuchatel.
Private Collection, United States, by whom
acquired from the above circa2000; sale, Christie's,

New York, 13 May 2016, lot 1287.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

The Comité Marc Chagall has confirmed the
authenticity of this work.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LoT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE BRITISH COLLECTOR

HENRI MATISSE (1869-1954)

Vénitienne (en buste) or Ancilla

signed and dated ‘H. Matisse 21" (upper right);

inscribed and dated ‘Ancilla 1921” (on the reverse by the artist's daughter)

oil on canvas
13 x 8% 1n. (33 x 22.3 cm.)
Painted in 1921

£ 550,000-750,000
US$770,000-1,000,000
€640,000-870,000

PROVENANCE:

Marguerite Matisse (the artist’s daughter), a gift
from the artist, after 1923.

Ralph & Mary Harman Booth, Grosse Pointe,
Michigan, by 1931.

Mrs William D. Vogel, Milwaukee, by descent
from the above, and thence by descent; sale,
Sotheby’s, London, § February 2013, lot 37.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

LITERATURE:

'"XLVII Peintures de Henri Matisse' in Les Cahiers
d'aujourd'hui, Paris, 1923, no. 43 (illustrated; titled
‘Ancilla’).

G.-P. & M. Dauberville, Matisse, vol. II, Paris,
1995, no. 566, p. 1134 (illustrated; dated ‘1923’).

Georges Matisse has confirmed the authenticity of
this work.

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X'46 CONSTANTIN BRANCUSI (1867-1957)

®
>
®

Profil de femme au chignon (Princesse Marie Bonaparte)

signed 'C. Brancust' (lower left); signed again 'C. Brancust' (lower right)
India ink, graphite and watercolour on board

21 X 16% 1n. (53.5 X 41.3 cm.)

Executed in 1912

£300,000-500,000
US$420,000-690,000
€350,000-580,000

PROVENANCE:

Theodore Schempp & Co., New York.

M. Knoedler & Co., Inc., New York.

Mrs Henry Ford II, Grosse Pointe Farms,
Michigan, by whom probably acquired from
the above.

Mrs Anne McDonnell Ford (formerly Mrs Henry
Ford II); sale, Christie's, London, 28 June 1968,
lot 16 (titled 'Princesse’).

Waddington Galleries, Ltd., London, by whom
acquired at the above sale.

Anonymous sale, Sotheby's, New York, 16 May
1984, lot 126.

Galerie de France, Paris.

Private Collection, Paris & London, by whom
acquired from the above.

Acquired from the above by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

Paris, Galerie de France, Delicatesse de Brancusi,
June - July 1985, no. 6 (illustrated; titled
'"Princesse' and dated '1913-1914"); this exhibition
later travelled to Lugano, Gallerie Peter Coray,
September - October 1985.

Margit Rowell has confirmed the authenticity of

this work.
In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.
Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

A7 SEAN SCULLY (B. 1945)

Helena

signed, titled and dated 'Sean Scully 93 'HELENA" (on the reverse)
@ oil on three attached canvases
80 x 701n. (203.2 x 177.8cm.)

D Painted in 1993
£700,000-1,000,000
@ US$980,000-1,400,000
€820,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE:

Waddington Gallery, London.

Sean Kelly Gallery, New York.

Private Collection, USA.

Antony Meier Fine Art, California.

Private Collection, California.

Timothy Taylor Gallery, London.

Acquired from the above by the present owner
in 2014.

LITERATURE:
Sean Scully, exh. cat., Bologna, Galerie d'Arte
Moderna, 1996, p. 102 (illustrated in colour).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty

also payable

Check the Conditions o
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT GERMAN COLLECTION

48 JOSEF ALBERS (1888-1976)

Homage to the Square: Between 2 Scarlets

@ signed with the artist's monogram and dated 'A62' (lower right);
signed and dated 'Albers 1962, titled and inscribed with a handwritten description

E of media used ‘Homage to the Square: “Between 2 Scarlets™ (on the reverse)

oil on masonite
40 X 401in. (101.2 X 101.2cm.)

@ Painted in 1962
£800,000-1,200,000
US$1,200,000-1,700,000
€030,000-1,400,000

PROVENANCE:

Sidney Janis Gallery, New York.

Private Collection, Dallas.

Private Collection, New York.

Galerie Denise René Hans Mayer, Dusseldorf.
Acquired from the above by the present owner
in 1985.

EXHIBITED:

New York, Sidney Janis Gallery, Paintings by Josef
Albers, 1970.

Madrid, Fundacién Juan March, MAXImin:
Maximum Minimization in Contemporary Art, 2008.
Berlin, Haus Huth, Minimalism Germany 1960s,
2012.

Brescia, Museo di Santa Giulia, From Albers To
Warhol (To Now), 2013.

The work is registered in the catalogue raisonné
of the paintings of Josef Albers as 1962.1.6.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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THINKING ITALIAN | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED PRIVATE EUROPEAN COLLECTION

X'49 LUCIO FONTANA (1899-1968)

Concetto Spaziale, Attese

signed, titled and inscribed ‘l. Fontana “Concetto Spaziale

bh

“Attese” Timida e ritrosa la Signora Pelé’ (on the reverse)

water paint on canvas
21% x 25%In. (54 X 65cm.)
Executed in 1965-1966

£900,000-1,300,000
US$1,300,000-1,800,000
€1,100,000-1,500,000

PROVENANCE:

Private Collection, London (acquired directly
from the artist in 1962 and thence by descent).
Anon. sale, Christie’s London, 6 April 1989,

lot 611.

Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

LITERATURE:

E. Crispolti, Lucio Fontana. Catalogo ragionato di
sculture, dipinti, ambientazioni, Milan 2006, vol. I,
no. 65-66 T 30 (illustrated, p. 822).

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT EUROPEAN COLLECTION

*50 ANDY WARHOL (1928-1987)

Dollar Sign

@ stamped twice with the Estate of Andy Warhol stamp
and numbered 'A392.102' (on the overlap)

acrylic on canvas

D 20 x 161n. (50.8 x 40.6¢cm.)
Painted in 1981

@ £300,000-400,000
US$420,000-560,000
€350,000-460,000

PROVENANCE:

Private Collection, Milan.

Cardi Gallery, Milan.

Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2012.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LoT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.
Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://www.christies-media.com/assets/19586-64434353-sz/view/iframe
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0050
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0050/index.html

G ©

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF LORD JACOBS

ROY LICHTENSTEIN (1923-1997)

Cup and Saucer I

signed, numbered and dated '2/3 Roy Lichtenstein '77' (on the base)
painted bronze

43% X 25% x 101n. (111.1 X 65.4 X 25.4cm.)

Executed in 1977, this work is number two

from an edition of three.

£ 450,000-650,000
US$630,000-900,000
€530,000-750,000

PROVENANCE:

Leo Castelli Inc., New York.

The Mayor Gallery, London.

Acquired by Lord Jacobs in 1977, and thence
by descent to the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

London, The Mayor Gallery, Roy Lichtenstein
Sculpture, 1977, no. 2 (illustrated in colour,
unpaged).

LITERATURE:

J. Cowart, Lichtenstein: Roy Lichtenstein 1970-1980,
London 1981 (illustrated in colour, p. 151).

ROY LICHTENSTEIN, exh. cat., London, Tate
Gallery, 1993 (installation view illustrated, p. 12).
J. Rondeau and S. Wagstaft (eds.), Roy Lichtenstein:
A Retrospective, exh. cat., Chicago, The Art
Institute of Chicago, 2012-2013 (installation view
illustrated, p. 355).

This work will be included in the forthcoming
catalogue raisonné being prepared by the Roy
Lichtenstein Foundation.

a1t10:
LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Ar
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A52 ANISH KAPOOR (B. 1954)

®

20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

Monochrome (Black/Cobalt Blue)

signed and dated ‘Anish Kapoor 2015’ (on the reverse)

fibreglass and paint

73% X 73% X 15%in. (187 x 187 x 40cm.)
Executed in 2015
£,400,000-600,000
US$560,000-830,000
€470,000-700,000

PROVENANCE:
Galleria Continua, San Gimignano.

Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2015.

EXHIBITED:
San Gimignano, Galleria Continua, Anish Kapoor:
Descension, 2015.

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer's Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.


http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0052
https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0052/index.html

THINKING ITALIAN | EVENING SALE

BETWEEN ABSTRACTION AND REALITY: WORKS FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE COLLECTION

X'53 ALIGHIERO BOETTI (1940-1994)

Immaginando tutto (Imagining everything)

@ blue ballpoint on paper laid down on board, in two parts
overall: 39% x §5%in. (100 X 141.3cm.)

D Executed in 1976-1977
£,140,000-180,000
@ US$200,000-250,000
€170,000-210,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Kaess-Weiss, Stuttgart.

Galerie Krohn, Badenweiler.

Acquired from the above by the present owner

n 1997.

EXHIBITED:

Frankfurt, Museum fiir Moderne Kunst, Alighiero
Boetti: Mettere al mondo il mondo, 1998, pp. 230 and
331 (illustrated in colour, p. 157).

LITERATURE:

J. C. Ammann, Alighiero Boetti, Catalogo
generaleTomo secondo, Milan 2012, p. 419, no. 849
(illustrated in colour, p. 249).
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This work is registered in the Archivio Alighiero
Boetti, Rome, under no. 2287, and is accompanied
by a certificate of authenticity.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty

also payable
Check the Conditions of Sal
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

X'5s4 HEINZ MACK (B. 1931)

®
>
®

Three Wings of Light

signed and dated 'Mack 72' (lower right)
aluminium on wood

78% X 47vin. (200 X 120cm.)

Executed in 1972

£120,000-160,000
US$170,000-220,000
€140,000-190,000

PROVENANCE:
Galerie Denise René Hans Mayer, Dusseldorf.
Acquired from the above by the present owner

circa1973.

LITERATURE:
D. Honisch, Mack Sculptures: 1953-1986, Dusseldorf

1987, p. §13, no. 9ss.

LOT ESSAY

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.
Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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20TH CENTURY | EVENING SALE

A55 ANTONY GORMLEY (B. 1950)
Feeling Material XVII

$ mm square section mild steel bar

@ 84% x 76% X 74%1n. (215 X 19§ X 190cm.)
Executed in 2005
£250,000-350,000
US$350,000-490,000
€290,000-410,000
PROVENANCE:

Galerie Thaddaeus Ropac, Salzburg.
Acquired from the above by the present owner in 2006.

LITERATURE:
M. Mack (ed.), Antony Gormley, Gottingen 2007
(illustrated in colour, p. 531).

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbo

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.



https://christies.shorthandstories.com/CKS19586-Lot-0055/index.html
http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=19586&lot=0055
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X'56 GLENN BROWN (B. 1966)
Petrushka

oil, acrylic and plaster on steel armature and vitrine

@ sculpture: 49% x 23% X 23 %in. (125 X 60 x 60cm.)
overall: 85% x 29 x 29%i1n. (216.5 X 73.7 X 74cm.)
Executed in 2000-2002

£150,000-250,000
US$210,000-350,000
€180,000-290,000

PROVENANCE:

Galerie Max Hetzler, Berlin.

The David Teiger Collection, New Jersey (acquired
from the above in 2004).

Their sale, Sotheby's London, § October 2018, lot 17.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.

EXHIBITED:

London, Tate Britain, Turner Prize, 2000-2001 (titled
'Untitled").

Berlin, Galerie Max Hetzler, Glenn Brown, 2002.
London, Serpentine Gallery, Glenn Brown, 2004,

pp- 62 and 107 (illustrated in colour, p. 63).
Liverpool, Tate Liverpool, Glenn Brown, 2009,

pp- 152 and 171 (illustrated in colour, p. 153). This
exhibition later travelled to Turin, Fondazione
Sandretto Re Rebaudengo.

In addition to the hammer price, a Buyer’s Premium (plus VAT) is payable.

LOT ESSAY Other taxes and/or an Artist Resale Royalty fee are also payable if the lot has a tax or A symbol.

Check the Conditions of Sale at christies.com.
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CHRISTIE’S

christies.com/basquiat

HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN ANY HIGH VAL-
UE LOT (LE., ALL LOTS OF OUR MODERN AND
CONTEMPORARY ART EVENING SALE, AND IN
RESPECT OF OTHER CATEGORIES OF LOTS, A LOT
THE LOW ESTIMATE OF WHICH IS HK$8,000,000
OR ABOVE), YOU ARE INVITED TO COMPLETE THE
HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION. PLEASE
NOTE THE POINTS BELOW IN ORDER TO ASSIST
YOU WITH THE PRE-REGISTRATION AND PAY-
MENT PROCESS.

- After you have successfully registered as a bidder
with Christie's, you should complete the High Value
Lot pre-registration before the date of sale through
the Bid Department or on the date of sale in the
High Value Lot pre-registration area.

« Unless otherwise agreed by us, you will be permitted
to bid for High Value Lots only if Christie's has
confirmed your payment of deposit and your com-
pletion of the High Value Lot pre-registration before
the sale.
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- Upon the pre-registration, you should pay a depos-
it equivalent to the higher of HK$1,600,000, and
20% or more of the aggregate of the low estimate
of all lots you intend to bid for. You will need to
pay such deposit by way of wire transfer or credit
card(s) acceptable to Christie's for the prospective
purchase(s). Please note that Christie's does not ac-
cept payment from third parties. This also applies
to agents.

- If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe
Christie's or Christie's group of companies any debt,
the deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire
transfer or such other methods as determined by
Christie's. Please make sure that you provide your
bank details in the pre-registration form. If you
require payment other than in Hong Kong dollars,
we shall charge you for any currency costs incurred
and shall not be liable for any exchange rate loss.
The exchange rate as provided to us by the bank
on the date of exchange is final and binding on you.
While we will arrange to refund the deposit to you
within seven days after the date of sale, we do not
guarantee when you will receive the payment as the
timefor banks to process a fund transfer or refund
varies.
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- Upon successful pre-registration, you will be given
a numbered High Value Lot paddle for identification
purpose. The auctioneer will usually only accept
bids made with the High Value Lot paddle or by its
registered bidder.This applies to saleroom, tele-
phone and absentee bids.

- Christie's has the right to change the High Value Lot
pre-registration procedures and requirements from
time to time without notice.

ENQUIRIES

For further details, please contact our Client Services
Department at + 852 2760 1766 or visit www.chris-
ties.com/highvaluelots.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S

CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out the terms on
which we offer the lots listed in this catalogue for sale. By
registering to bid and/or by bidding at auction you agree
to these terms, so you should read them carefully before
doing so. You will find a glossary at the end explaining the
meaning of the words and expressions coloured in bold.

Unless we own a lot (A symbol), Christie's acts as agent
for the seller.

A BEFORE THE SALE

1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

(a) Certain words used in the catalogue description
have special meanings. You can find details of these on
the page headed "Important Notices and Explanation of
Cataloguing Practice" which forms part of these terms.
You can find a key to the Symbols found next to certain
catalogue entries under the section of the catalogue
called "Symbols Used in this Catalogue".

(b) Our description of any lot in the catalogue, any
condition report and any other statement made by us
(whether orally or in writing) about any lot, including
about its nature or condition, artist, period, materials,
approximate dimensions or provenance are our opinion
and not to be relied upon as a statement of fact. We do
not carry out in-depth research of the sort carried out by
professional historians and scholars. All dimensions and
weights are approximate only.

2 OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR OUR DESCRIPTION
OF LOTS

We do not provide any guarantee in relation to the nature
of a lot apart from our authenticity warranty contained
in paragraph E2 and to the extent provided in paragraph |
below.

3 CONDITION

(a) The condition of lots sold in our auctions can vary
widely due to factors such as age, previous damage,
restoration, repair and wear and tear. Their nature means
that they will rarely be in perfect condition. Lots are sold
"as is" in the condition they are in at the time of the sale,
without any representation or warranty or assumption of
liability of any kind as to condition by Christie's or by the
seller.

(b) Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry or in
a condition report will not amount to a full description
of condition, and images may not show a lot clearly.
Colours and shades may look different in print or
on screen to how they look on physical inspection.
Condition reports may be available to help you evaluate
the condition of a lot. Condition reports are provided
free of charge as a convenience to our buyers and are for
guidance only. They offer our opinion but they may not
refer to all faults, inherent defects, restoration, alteration
or adaptation because our staff are not professional
restorers or conservators. For that reason they are not
an alternative to examining a lot in person or taking your
own professional advice. It is your responsibility to ensure
that you have requested, received and considered any
condition report.

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION

(a) If you are planning to bid on a let, you should inspect
it personally or through a knowledgeable representative
before you make a bid to make sure that you accept the
description and its condition. We recommend you get
your own advice from a restorer or other professional
adviser.

(b) Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free
of charge. Our specialists may be available to answer
questions at pre-auction viewings or by appointment.

5 ESTIMATES

Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality
and provenance of the lots and on prices recently paid
at auction for similar property. Estimates can change.
Neither you, nor anyone else, may rely on any estimates
as a prediction or guarantee of the actual selling price
of a lot or its value for any other purpose. Estimates
do not include the buyer's premium or any applicable
taxes. Estimates may be shown in different currencies
from that of the saleroom for guidance only. The rate of
exchange used in our printed catalogues is fixed at the
latest practical date prior to the printing of the catalogue
and may have changed by the time of our sale.

HONG KONG | 23 MARCH 2021

6 WITHDRAWAL

Christie's may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any time
prior to or during the sale of the lot. Christie's has no
liability to you for any decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY

(a) Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires and
emeralds) may have been treated to improve their look,
through methods such as heating and oiling. These
methods are accepted by the international jewellery trade
but may make the gemstone less strong and/or require
special care over time.

(b) All types of gemstones may have been improved by
some method. You may request a gemmological report
for any item which does not have a report if the request
is made to us at least three weeks before the date of the
auction and you pay the fee for the report.

(c) We do not obtain a gemmological report for every
gemstone sold in our auctions. Where we do get
gemmological reports from internationally accepted
gemmological laboratories, such reports will be described
in the catalogue. Reports from American gemmological
laboratories will describe any improvement or treatment
to the gemstone. Reports from European gemmological
laboratories will describe any improvement or treatment
only if we request that they do so, but will confirm when
no improvement or treatment has been made. Because
of differences in approach and technology, laboratories
may not agree whether a particular gemstone has been
treated, the amount of treatment or whether treatment
is permanent. The gemmological laboratories will only
report on the improvements or treatments known to the
laboratories at the date of the report.

(d) For jewellery sales, estimates are based on the
information in any gemmological report or, if no report
is available, assume that the gemstones may have been
treated or enhanced.

8 WATCHES & CLOCKS

(a) Almost all clocks and watches are repaired in their
lifetime and may include parts which are not original. We
do not give a warranty that any individual component
part of any watch or clock is authentic. Watchbands
described as "associated” are not part of the original
watch and may not be authentic. Clocks may be sold
without pendulums, weights or keys.

(b) As collectors’ watches and clocks often have very fine
and complex mechanisms, a general service, change of
battery or further repair work may be necessary, for which
you are responsible. We do not give a warranty that any
watch or clock is in good working order. Certificates are
not available unless described in the catalogue.

(c) Most watches have been opened to find out the
type and quality of movement. For that reason, watches
with water resistant cases may not be waterproof and
we recommend you have them checked by a competent
watchmaker before use.

Important information about the sale, transport and
shipping of watches and watchbands can be found in
paragraph H2(f).

B REGISTERING TO BID

1 NEW BIDDERS

(a) If this is your first time bidding at Christie's or you
are a returning bidder who has not bought anything from
any of our salerooms within the last two years you must
register at least 48 hours before an auction to give us
enough time to process and approve your registration. We
may, at our option, decline to permit you to register as a
bidder. You will be asked for the following:

(i) for individuals: Photo identification (driving licence,
national identity card or passport) and, if not shown
on the ID document, proof of your current address (for
example, a current utility bill or bank statement);

(i) for corporate clients: Your Certificate of Incorporation
or equivalent document(s) showing your name and
registered address, photo ID copy of the authorized
bidder, letter of authorization duly signed by legal
representative and, where applicable, chopped with
company stamp and together with documentary proof of
directors and beneficial owners;

(iii)  for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies and
other business structures, please contact us in advance to
discuss our requirements.

(b) We may also ask you to give us a financial reference
and/or a deposit as a condition of allowing you to bid. For
help, please contact our Client Services Department on

+852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS

We may at our option ask you for current identification as
described in paragraph Bi(a) above, a financial reference
or a deposit as a condition of allowing you to bid. If you
have not bought anything from any of our salerooms in
the last two years or if you want to spend more than on
previous occasions, please contact our Bids Department
on+852 2978 9910 or email to bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IFYOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT
DOCUMENTS

If in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder
identification and registration procedures including, but
not limited to completing any anti-money laundering
and/or anti-terrorism financing checks we may require
to our satisfaction, we may refuse to register you to bid,
and if you make a successful bid, we may cancel the
contract for sale between you and the seller. Christie's
may, at its option, specify the type of photo identification
it will accept, for the purposes of bidder identification and
registration procedures.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON

(a) As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on behalf
of another person, that person will need to complete the
registration requirements above before you can bid, and
supply a signed letter authorising you to bid for him/her.
(b) As agent for an undisclosed principal: If you are
bidding as an agent for an undisclosed principal (the
ultimate buyer(s)), you accept personal liability to pay
the purchase price and all other sums due. Further, you
warrant that:

(i) you have conducted appropriate customer due
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the lot(s) in
accordance with any and all applicable anti-money
laundering and sanctions laws, consent to us relying
on this due diligence, and you will retain for a period of
not less than 5 years the documentation and records
evidencing the due diligence;

(ii) you will make such documentation and records
evidencing your due diligence promptly available for
immediate inspection by an independent third-party
auditor upon our written request to do so. We will not
disclose such documentation and records to any third-
parties unless (1) it is already in the public domain, (2) it is
required to be disclosed by law, or (3) it is in accordance
with anti-money laundering laws;

(iii) the arrangements between you and the ultimate
buyer(s) are not designed to facilitate tax crimes;

(iv) you do not know, and have no reason to suspect, that
the funds used for settlement are connected with, the
proceeds of any criminal activity or that the ultimate
buyer(s) are under investigation, charged with or
convicted of money laundering, terrorist activities or other
money laundering predicate crimes.

A bidder accepts personal liability to pay the purchase
price and all other sums due unless it has been agreed
in writing with Christie's before commencement of the
auction that the bidder is acting as an agent on behalf
of a named third party acceptable to Christie's and that
Christie's will only seek payment from the named third
party.

5 BIDDING IN PERSON

If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register for
a numbered bidding paddle at least 30 minutes before
the auction. For help, please contact the Client Services
Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES

The bidding services described below are a free service
offered as a convenience to our clients and Christie's
is not responsible for any error (human or otherwise),
omission or breakdown in providing these services.

(A) PHONE BIDS

Your request for this service must be made no later
than 24 hours prior to the auction. We will accept bids
by telephone for lots only if our staff are available to
take the bids. Telephone bids cannot be accepted for
lots estimated below HK$30,000. If you need to bid in
a language other than in English, you must arrange this
well before the auction. We may record telephone bids.
By bidding on the telephone, you are agreeing to us
recording your conversations. You also agree that your
tellephone bids are governed by these Conditions of
Sale.

| CONDITIONS OF SALE FOR LOT 1 ONLY

(B) INTERNET BIDS ON CHRISTIE'S LIVE™

For certain auctions we will accept bids over the
Internet. Please visit www.christies.com/livebidding
and click on the 'Bid Live" icon to see details of how to
watch, hear and bid at the auction from your computer.
As well as these Conditions of Sale, internet bids are
governed by the Christie's LIVE™ terms of use which are
available on https://www.christies.com/LiveBidding/
OnlineTermsOfUse.aspx.

(C) WRITTEN BIDS

You can find a Written Bid Form at the back of our
catalogues, at any Christie's office or by choosing the sale
and viewing the lots online at www.christies.com. We must
receive your completed Written Bid Form at least 24 hours
before the auction. Bids must be placed in the currency of
the saleroom. The auctioneer will take reasonable steps to
carry out written bids at the lowest possible price, taking
into account the reserve. If you make a written bid on a
lot which does not have a reserve and there is no higher
bid than yours, we will bid on your behalf at around 50%
of the low estimate or, if lower, the amount of your bid. If
we receive written bids on a lot for identical amounts, and
at the auction these are the highest bids on the lot, we will
sell the lot to the bidder whose written bid we received
first.

C CONDUCTING THE SALE

1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION

We may, at our option, refuse admission to our premises
or decline to permit participation in any auction or to reject
any bid.

2 RESERVES

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a
reserve. We identify lots that are offered without reserve
with the symbol - next to the lot number. The reserve
cannot be more than the lot's low estimate.

3 AUCTIONEER'S DISCRETION

The auctioneer can at his sole option:

(a) refuse any bid;

(b) move the bidding backwards or forwards in any way he
or she may decide, or change the order of the lots;

(c) withdraw any lot;

(d) divide any lot or combine any two or more lots;

(e) reopen or continue the bidding even after the hammer
has fallen; and

(f) in the case of error or dispute related to bidding and
whether during or after the auction, continue the bidding,
determine the successful bidder, cancel the sale of the
lot, or reoffer and resell any lot. If you believe that the
auctioneer has accepted the successful bid in error,
you must provide a written notice detailing your claim
within 3 business days of the date of the auction. The
auctioneer will consider such claim in good faith. If the
auctioneer, in the exercise of his or her discretion under
this paragraph, decides after the auction is complete, to
cancel the sale of a lot, or reoffer and resell a lot, he or she
will notify the successful bidder no later than by the end of
the 7th calendar day following the date of the auction. The
auctioneer's decision in exercise of this discretion is final.
This paragraph does not in any way prejudice Christie's
ability to cancel the sale of a lot under any other applicable
provision of these Conditions of Sale, including the rights
of cancellation set forth in sections B(3), E(2)(i), F(4), and
Jq).

4 BIDDING

The auctioneer accepts bids from:

(a) bidders in the saleroom;

(b) telephone bidders, and internet bidders through
‘Christie's LIVE™ (as shown above in Section B6); and

(c) written bids (also known as absentee bids or
commission bids) left with us by a bidder before the
auction.

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER

The auctioneer may, at his or her sole option, bid on behalf
of the seller up to but not including the amount of the
reserve either by making consecutive bids or by making
bids in response to other bidders. The auctioneer will not
identify these as bids made on behalf of the seller and will
not make any bid on behalf of the seller at or above the
reserve. If lots are offered without reserve, the auctioneer
will generally decide to open the bidding at 50% of the
low estimate for the lot. If no bid is made at that level, the
auctioneer may decide to go backwards at his or her sole
option until a bid is made, and then continue up from that
amount. In the event that there are no bids on a lot, the
auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.

6 BIDINCREMENTS

Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and
increases in steps (bid increments). The auctioneer will
decide at his or her sole option where the bidding should

start and the bid increments. The usual bid increments are
shown for guidance only on the Written Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER

The saleroom video screens, Christies LIVE™ and Christie's
website may show bids in some other major currencies
from that of the saleroom. Any conversion is for guidance
only and we cannot be bound by any rate of exchange
used by Christie's. Christie's is not responsible for any error
(human or otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing
these services.

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Unless the auctioneer decides to use his or her discretion
as set out in paragraph C3 above, when the auctioneer's
hammer strikes, we have accepted the last bid. This means
a contract for sale has been formed between the seller and
the successful bidder. We will issue an invoice only to the
registered bidder who made the successful bid. While we
send out invoices by post and/or email after the auction,
we do not accept responsibility for telling you whether or
not your bid was successful. If you have bid by written bid,
you should contact us by telephone or in person as soon
as possible after the auction to get details of the outcome
of your bid to avoid having to pay unnecessary storage
charges.

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS

You agree that when bidding in any of our sales that you
will strictly comply with all local laws and regulations in
force at the time of the sale for the relevant sale site.

D THE BUYER'S PREMIUM, TAXES

1 THE BUYER'S PREMIUM

In addition to the hammer price, the successful bidder
agrees to pay us a buyer's premium on the hammer price
of each lot sold. On all lots we charge 25% of the hammer
price up to and including HK$5,000,000, 20% on that part
of the hammer price over HK$5,000,000 and up to and
including HK$50,000,000, and 14.5% of that part of the
hammer price above HK$50,000,000.

2 TAXES

The successful bidder is responsible for any applicable
tax including any VAT, sales or compensating use tax
or equivalent tax wherever such taxes may arise on the
hammer price and the buyer's premium. It is the buyer's
responsibility to ascertain and pay all taxes due. In all
circumstances Hong Kong law takes precedence. Christie's
recommends you obtain your own independent tax advice.
For lots Christie's ships to the United States, a state sales
or use tax may be due on the hammer price, buyer's
premium and/or any other charges related to the lot,
regardless of the nationality or citizenship of the purchaser.
Christie's will collect sales tax where legally required. The
applicable sales tax rate will be determined based upon
the state, county, or locale to which the lot will be shipped.
Successful bidders claiming an exemption from sales tax
must provide appropriate documentation to Christie's
prior to the release of the lot. For shipments to those
states for which Christie's is not required to collect sales
tax, a successful bidder may be required to remit use tax
to that state's taxing authorities. Christie's recommends
you obtain your own independent tax advice with further
questions.

E WARRANTIES

1 SELLER'S WARRANTIES

For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the seller:

(a) is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot acting
with the permission of the other co-owners or, if the
seller is not the owner or a joint owner of the lot, has the
permission of the owner to sell the lot, or the right to do so
in law; and

(b) has the right to transfer ownership of the lot to the
buyer without any restrictions or claims by anyone else.

If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the seller
shall not have to pay more than the purchase price (as
defined in paragraph F1(a) below) paid by you to us. The
seller will not be responsible to you for any reason for loss
of profits or business, expected savings, loss of opportunity
or interest, costs, damages, other damages or expenses.
The seller gives no warranty in relation to any lot other
than as set out above and, as far as the seller is allowed
by law, all warranties from the seller to you, and all other
obligations upon the seller which may be added to this
agreement by law, are excluded.

2 OURAUTHENTICITY WARRANTY

We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the lots in our
sales are authentic (our "authenticity warranty"). If, within
5 years of the date of the auction, you give notice to us that
your lot is not authentic, subject to the terms below, we
will refund the purchase price paid by you. The meaning

of authentic can be found in the glossary at the end of
these Conditions of Sale. The terms of the authenticity
warranty are as follows:

(a) It will be honoured for claims notified within a period
of 5 years from the date of the auction. After such time, we
will not be obligated to honour the authenticity warranty.
(b) It is given only for information shown in UPPERCASE
type in the first line of the catalogue description (the
"Heading'"). It does not apply to any information other than
in the Heading even if shown in UPPERCASE type.

(c) The authenticity warranty does not apply to any
Heading or part of a Heading which is qualified.
Qualified means limited by a clarification in a lot's
catalogue description or by the use in a Heading of one
of the terms listed in the section titled Qualified Headings
on the page of the catalogue headed "Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice". For example,
use of the term "ATTRIBUTED TO...." in a Heading means
that the lot is in Christie's opinion probably a work by the
named artist but no warranty is provided that the lot is
the work of the named artist. Please read the full list of
Qualified Headings and a lot's full catalogue description
before bidding.

(d) The authenticity warranty applies to the Heading as
amended by any Saleroom Notice.

(e) The authenticity warranty does not apply where
scholarship has developed since the auction leading to
a change in generally accepted opinion. Further, it does
not apply if the Heading either matched the generally
accepted opinion of experts at the date of the sale or drew
attention to any conflict of opinion.

(f) The authenticity warranty does not apply if the lot
can only be shown not to be authentic by a scientific
process which, on the date we published the catalogue,
was not available or generally accepted for use, or which
was unreasonably expensive or impractical, or which was
likely to have damaged the lot.

(g) The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only
available to the original buyer shown on the invoice for the
lot issued at the time of the sale and only if, on the date
of the notice of claim, the original buyer is the full owner
of the lot and the lot is free from any claim, interest or
restriction by anyone else. The benefit of this authenticity
warranty may not be transferred to anyone else.

(h) In order to claim under the authenticity warranty you
must:

(i) give us written notice of your claim within 5 years of
the date of the auction. We may require full details and
supporting evidence of any such claim;

(i) at Christie's option, we may require you to provide
the written opinions of two recognised experts in the
field of the lot mutually agreed by you and us in advance
confirming that the lot is not authentic. If we have any
doubts, we reserve the right to obtain additional opinions
at our expense; and

(iii) return the lot at your expense to the saleroom from
which you bought it in the condition it was in at the time
of sale.

(i) Your only right under this authenticity warranty is
to cancel the sale and receive a refund of the purchase
price paid by you to us. We will not, in any circumstances,
be required to pay you more than the purchase price nor
will we be liable for any loss of profits or business, loss of
opportunity or value, expected savings or interest, costs,
damages, other damages or expenses.

(j) Books. Where the lot is a book, we give an additional
warranty for 14 days from the date of the sale that if on
collation any lot is defective in text or illustration, we will
refund your purchase price, subject to the following
terms:

(a) This additional warranty does not apply to:

(i) the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards or
advertisements, damage in respect of bindings, stains,
spotting, marginal tears or other defects not affecting
completeness of the text or illustration;

(i) drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts,

signed photographs, music, atlases, maps or periodicals;
(iii) books not identified by title;

(iv) lots sold without a printed estimate;

(v) books which are described in the catalogue as sold not
subject to return; or

(vi) defects stated in any condition report or announced at
the time of sale.

(b) To make a claim under this paragraph you must give
written details of the defect and return the lot to the sale
room at which you bought it in the same condition as at
the time of sale, within 14 days of the date of the sale.

(k) South East Asian Modern and Contemporary Art
and Chinese Calligraphy and Painting.

In these categories, the authenticity warranty does
not apply because current scholarship does not permit
the making of definitive statements. Christie's does,
however, agree to cancel a sale in either of these two



categories of art where it has been proven the lot is
a forgery. Christie's will refund to the original buyer
the purchase price in accordance with the terms of
Christie's authenticity warranty, provided that the
original buyer gives us written notice of the claim
within twelve (12) months of the date of the auction. We
may require full details and supporting evidence of any
such claim. Such evidence must be satisfactory to us
that the lot is a forgery in accordance with paragraph
E2(h)(ii) above and the lot must be returned to us in
accordance with E2h(iii) above. Paragraphs E2(b), (c),
(d), (e), (f) and (g) and (i) also apply to a claim under
these categories.

() Chinese, Japanese and Korean artefacts
(excluding Chinese, Japanese and Korean
calligraphy, paintings, prints, drawings and
jewellery).

In these categories, paragraph E2 (b) - (e) above
shall be amended so that where no maker or artist is
identified, the authenticity warranty is given not only
for the Heading but also for information regarding date
or period shown in UPPERCASE type in the second
line of the catalogue description (the “Subheading”).
Accordingly, all references to the Heading in paragraph
E2 (b) - (e) above shall be read as references to both
the Heading and the Subheading.

F PAYMENT

1 HOW TO PAY

(a) Immediately following the auction, you must pay the
purchase price being:

(i) the hammer price; and

(ii) the buyer's premium; and

(iii) any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or service
tax.

Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th calendar
day following the date of the auction (the "due date").

(b) We will only accept payment from the registered
bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the buyer's name
on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a different name.
You must pay immediately even if you want to export the
lot and you need an export licence.

() You must pay for lots bought at Christie's in Hong
Kong in the currency stated on the invoice in one of the
following ways:

(i) Christie's is pleased to offer clients the option of viewing
invoices, paying and arranging shipping online through
MyChristie's. To log in, or if you have yet to create an online
account, please go to: www.christies.com/MyChristies.
While this service is available for most lots, payment and
shipping must be arranged offline for some items. Please
contact Post-Sale Services directly to coordinate.

(i) Wire transfer

You must make payments to:

HSBC

Head Office

1 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong

Bank code: 004

Account No. 062-305438-001

Account Name: Christie's Hong Kong Limited
SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

(iii) Credit Card.

We accept most major credit cards subject to certain
conditions. We accept payments in person by credit card
up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale although conditions
and restrictions apply. China Union Pay is accepted with
no limits on amounts. To make a ‘cardholder not present’
(CNP) payment, we accept payment up to HK$1,000,000
per auction sale. CNP payments cannot be accepted by all
salerooms and are subject to certain restrictions. Details
of the conditions and restrictions applicable to credit
card payments are available from our Post-Sale Services
Department, whose details are set out in paragraph (d)
below.

(iv) Cash

We accept cash subject to a maximum of HKD80,000 per
buyer per year at our Post-Sale Services Department only
(subject to conditions).

(v) Banker's draft

You must make these payable to Christie's Hong Kong
Limited and there may be conditions.

(vi) Cheque

You must make cheques payable to Christie's Hong Kong
Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in Hong Kong
dollar from a Hong Kong bank.

(d) You must quote the sale number, your invoice number
and client number when making a payment. All payments
sent by post must be sent to: Christie's, Post-Sale Services
Department, 22nd Floor Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road,
Central, Hong Kong.

(e) For more information please contact our Post-Sale
Services Department by phone on +852 2760 1766 or
email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU

You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot will not
pass to you until we have received full and clear payment
of the purchase price, even in circumstances where we
have released the lot to the buyer.

3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU

The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer to you
from whichever is the earlier of the following:

(a) When you collect the lot; or

(b) At the end of the 30" day following the date of the
auction or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken into care by
a third party warehouse unless we have agreed otherwise
with you in writing.

4 WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY

(a) If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by the
due date, we will be entitled to do one or more of the
following (as well as enforce our rights under paragraph
F5 and any other rights or remedies we have by law):

(i) to charge interest from the due date at a rate of 7% a
year above the 3-MONTH HIBOR rate from time to time
on the unpaid amount due;

(ii) we can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this, we may
sell the lot again, publically or privately on such terms we
shall think necessary or appropriate, in which case you
must pay us any shortfall between the purchase price and
the proceeds from the resale. You must also pay all costs,
expenses, losses, damages and legal fees we have to pay
or may suffer and any shortfall in the seller's commission
on the resale;

(iii) we can pay the seller an amount up to the net
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by your
default in which case you acknowledge and understand
that Christie's will have all of the rights of the seller to
pursue you for such amounts;

(iv) we can hold you legally responsible for the purchase
price and may begin legal proceedings to recover it
together with other losses, interest, legal fees and costs as
far as we are allowed by law;

(v) we can take what you owe us from any amounts which
we or any company in the Christie's Group may owe you
(including any deposit or other part-payment which you
have paid to us);

(vi) we can, at our option, reveal your identity and contact
details to the seller;

(vii) we can reject at any future auction any bids made
by you or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit from you
before accepting any bids;

(viii) to exercise all the rights and remedies
of a person holding security over any property in our
possession owned by you, whether by way of pledge,
security interest or in any other way as permitted by the
law of the place where such property is located. You will
be deemed to have granted such security to us and we
may retain such property as collateral security for your
obligations to us; and

(ix) we can take any other action we see necessary or
appropriate.

(b) If you owe money to us or to another Christie's Group
company, we can use any amount you do pay, including
any deposit or other part-payment you have made to us, or
which we owe you, to pay off any amount you owe to us or
another Christie's Group company for any transaction.

(c) If you make payment in full after the due date, and
we choose to accept such payment we may charge you
storage and transport costs from the date that is 31
calendar days following the auction in accordance with
paragraphs Gd(i) and (ii). In such circumstances paragraph
Gd(iv) shall apply.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY

If you owe money to us or to another Christie's Group
company, as well as the rights set out in F4 above, we can
use or deal with any of your property we hold or which
is held by another Christie's Group company in any
way we are allowed to by law. We will only release your
property to you after you pay us or the relevant Christie's
Group company in full for what you owe. However, if we
choose, we can also sell your property in any way we think
appropriate. We will use the proceeds of the sale against
any amounts you owe us and we will pay any amount left
from that sale to you. If there is a shortfall, you must pay us
any difference between the amount we have received from
the sale and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE

(a) We ask that you collect purchased lots promptly

following the auction (but note that you may not collect
any lot until you have made full and clear payment of all
amounts due to us).

(b) For information on collecting lots, Please contact
Christie's Post-Sale Services Department on +852 2760
1766 / Email: postsaleasia@christies.com

(c) If you do not collect any lot promptly following the
auction we can, at our option, remove the lot to another
Christie's location or an affiliate or third party warehouse.
(d) If you do not collect a lot by the end of the 30th day
following the date of the auction, unless otherwise

agreed in writing:

(i) we will charge you storage costs from that date.

(ii) we can, at our option, move the lot to or within an
affiliate or third party warehouse and charge you transport
costs and administrative fees for doing so.

(iii) we may sell the lot in any commercially reasonable way
we think appropriate.

(iv) the storage terms which can be found at www.christies.
com/storage shall apply.

(v) nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our rights
under paragraph F4.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

We will enclose a transport and shipping form with each
invoice sent to you. You must make all transport and
shipping arrangements. However, we can arrange to
pack, transport and ship your property if you ask us to
and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend that you
ask us for an estimate, especially for any large items or
items of high value that need professional packing before
you bid. We may also suggest other handlers, packers,
transporters or experts if you ask us to do so. For more
information, please contact Christie's Post-Sale Services
on+852 2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.
com. We will take reasonable care when we are handling,
packing, transporting and shipping a lot. However, if we
recommend another company for any of these purposes,
we are not responsible for their acts, failure to act or
neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT

Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on
exports from the country in which it is sold and the import
restrictions of other countries. Many countries require
a declaration of export for property leaving the country
and/or an import declaration on entry of property into the
country. Local laws may prevent you from importing a lot
or may prevent you selling a lot in the country you import
itinto.

We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and refund
the purchase price if your lot may not be exported,
imported or it is seized for any reason by a government
authority. It is your responsibility to determine and satisfy
the requirements of any applicable laws or regulations
relating to the export or import of any lot you purchase.

(a) You alone are responsible for getting advice about and
meeting the requirements of any laws or regulations which
apply to exporting or importing any lot prior to bidding. If
you are refused a licence or there is a delay in getting one,
you must still pay us in full for the lot. We may be able
to help you apply for the appropriate licences if you ask
us to and pay our fee for doing so. However, we cannot
guarantee that you will get one. For more information,
please contact Christie's Post-Sale Services Department
on +852 2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.
com.

(b) You alone are responsible for any applicable taxes,
tariffs or other government-imposed charges relating
to the export or import of the lot. If Christie’s exports or
imports the lot on your behalf, and if Christie's pays these
applicable taxes, tariffs or other government-imposed
charges, you agree to refund that amount to Christie’s.

(c) Lots made of protected species

Lots made of or including (regardless of the percentage)
endangered and other protected species of wildlife are
marked with the symbol ~ in the catalogue. This material
includes, among other things, ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile
skin, rhinoceros horn, whalebone certain species of coral,
and rosewood. You should check the relevant customs
laws and regulations before bidding on any lot containing
wildlife material if you plan to import

the lot into another country. Several countries refuse
to allow you to import property containing these
materials, and some other countries require a licence
from the relevant regulatory agencies in the countries of
exportation as well as importation. In some cases, the
lot can only be shipped with an independent scientific
confirmation of species and/or age and you will need to
obtain these at your own cost. If a lot contains elephant
ivory, or any other wildlife material that could be confused
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with elephant ivory, (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus
ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) please see further important
information in paragraph (c) if you are proposing to import
the lot into the USA. We will not be obliged to cancel your
purchase and refund the purchase price if your lot may
not be exported, imported or it is seized for any reason
by a government authority. It is your responsibility to
determine and satisfy the requirements of any applicable
laws or regulations relating to the export or import of
property containing such protected or regulated material.
(c) US import ban on African elephant ivory

The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the African
elephant. Any lot containing elephant ivory or other
wildlife material that could be easily confused with
elephant ivory (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus ivory,
helmeted hornbill ivory) can only be imported into the US
with results of a rigorous scientific test acceptable to Fish
& Wildlife, which confirms that the material is not African
elephant ivory. Where we have conducted such rigorous
scientific testing on a lot prior to sale, we will make this
clear in the lot description. In all other cases, we cannot
confirm whether a lot contains African elephant ivory, and
you will buy that let at your own risk and be responsible
for any scientific test or other reports required for import
into the USA at your own cost. If such scientific test is
inconclusive or confirms the material is from the African
elephant, we will not be obliged to cancel your purchase
and refund the purchase price.

(d) Lots of Iranian origin

Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase and/
or import of Iranian-origin "works of conventional
craftsmanship” (works that are not by a recognized
artist and/or that have a function, for example: carpets,
bowls, ewers, tiles, ornamental boxes). For example, the
USA prohibits the import of this type of property and
its purchase by US persons (wherever located). Other
countries, such as Canada, only permit the import of this
property in certain circumstances. As a convenience to
buyers, Christie's indicates under the title of a lot if the
lot originates from Iran (Persia). It is your responsibility to
ensure you do not bid on or import a lot in contravention
of the sanctions or trade embargoes that apply to you.
(e) Gold

Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries as
‘gold" and may be refused import into those countries as
‘gold'".

(f) Watches

Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue are
pictured with straps made of endangered or protected
animal materials such as alligator or crocodile. These
lots are marked with the symbol ¥ in the catalogue.
These endangered species straps are shown for display
purposes only and are not for sale. Christie's will remove
and retain the strap prior to shipment from the sale site.
At some sale sites, Christie's may, at its discretion, make
the displayed endangered species strap available to the
buyer of the lot free of charge if collected in person from
the sale site within 1 year of the date of the sale. Please
check with the department for details on a particular lot.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in
paragraph H2, please note that lots are marked as a
convenience to you, but we do not accept liability for
errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OURLIABILITY TO YOU

(a) We give no warranty in relation to any statement
made, or information given, by us or our representatives
or employees, about any lot other than as set out in the
authenticity warranty and, as far as we are allowed
by law, all warranties and other terms which may be
added to this agreement by law are excluded. The seller's
warranties contained in paragraph E1 are their own and
we do not have any liability to you in relation to those
warranties.

(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason
(whether for breaking this agreement or any other matter
relating to your purchase of, or bid for, any lot) other than
in the event of fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by
us or other than as expressly set out in these conditions
of sale; and

(i) We do not give any representation, warranty or
guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in respect
of any lot with regard to merchantability, fitness for a
particular purpose, description, size, quality, condition,
attribution, authenticity, rarity, importance, medium,
provenance, exhibition history, literature, or historical
relevance. Except as required by local law, any warranty of
any kind is excluded by this paragraph.

(c) In particular, please be aware that our written and
telephone bidding services, Christie's LIVE™, condition
reports, currency converter and saleroom video screens

are free services and we are not responsible to you for any
error (human or otherwise), omission, breakdown, or delay,
unavailability, suspension or termination of any of these
services.

(d) We have no responsibility to any person other than a
buyer in connection with the purchase of any lot.

(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d) or E2(i)
above, we are found to be liable to you for any reason, we
shall not have to pay more than the purchase price paid
by you to us. We will not be responsible to you for any
reason for loss of profits or business, loss of opportunity
or value, expected savings or interest, costs, damages, or
expenses.

J OTHER TERMS

1 OURABILITY TO CANCEL

In addition to the other rights of cancellation contained
in this agreement, we can cancel a sale of a lot if we
reasonably believe that completing the transaction is, or
may be, unlawful or that the sale places us or the seller
under any liability to anyone else or may damage our
reputation.

2 RECORDINGS

We may videotape and record proceedings at any auction.
We will keep any personal information confidential,
except to the extent disclosure is required by law.
However, we may, through this process, use or share
these recordings with another Christie's Group company
and marketing partners to analyse our customers and to
help us to tailor our services for buyers. If you do not want
to be videotaped, you may make arrangements to make
a telephone or written bid or bid on Christie's LIVE™
instead. Unless we agree otherwise in writing, you may
not videotape or record proceedings at any auction.

3 COPYRIGHT

We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and
written material produced by or for us relating to a
lot (including the contents of our catalogues unless
otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot use them
without our prior written permission. We do not offer
any guarantee that you will gain any copyright or other
reproduction rights to the lot.

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT

If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not
valid or is illegal or impossible to enforce, that part of the
agreement will be treated as being deleted and the rest of
this agreement will not be affected.

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

You may not grant a security over or transfer your rights
or responsibilities under these terms on the contract
of sale with the buyer unless we have given our written
permission. This agreement will be binding on your
successors or estate and anyone who takes over your
rights and responsibilities.

6 TRANSLATIONS

If we have provided a translation of this agreement, we
will use the English version in deciding any issues or
disputes which arise under this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION

We will hold and process your personal information and
may pass it to another Christie's Group company for
use as described in, and in line with, our privacy policy
at www.christies.com. If you are a resident of California
you can see a copy of our California Consumer Privacy
Act statement at https://www.christies.com/about-us/
contact/ccpa.

8 WAIVER

No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy
provided under these Conditions of Sale shall constitute
a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it
prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other
right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right
or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of
that or any other right or remedy.

9 LAW AND DISPUTES

The rights and obligations of the parties with respect to
these Conditions of Sale, the conduct of the auction and
any matters connected with any of the foregoing shall
be governed and interpreted by the Hong Kong laws.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person or by
agent, by written bid, telephone or other means, the buyer
shall be deemed to have accepted these Conditions and
submitted, for the benefit of Christie's, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts, and also accepted

that Christie's also has the right to pursue remedies in
any other jurisdiction in order to recover any outstanding
sums due from the buyer.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM

Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue
descriptions and prices, may be reported on www.
christies.com. Sales totals are hammer price plus
buyer's premium and do not reflect costs, financing fees,
or application of buyer's or seller's credits. We regret that
we cannot agree to requests to remove these details from
www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY

auctioneer : individual auctioneer and/or Christie's.
authentic : a genuine example, rather than a copy or
forgery of:

(i) the work of a particular artist, author or manufacturer,
if the lot is described in the Heading as the work of that
artist, author or manufacturer;

(i) a work created within a particular period or culture,
if the lot is described in the Heading as a work created
during that period or culture;

(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is
described in the Heading as being of that origin or
source; or

(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of a
particular material, if the lot is described in the Heading
as being made of that material.

authenticity warranty : the guarantee we give in this
agreement that a lot is authentic as set out in section E2
of this agreement.

buyer's premium : the charge the buyer pays us along
with the hammer price.

catalogue description : the description of a lot in the
catalogue for the auction, as amended by any saleroom
notice.

Christie's Group : Christie's International Plc, its
subsidiaries and other companies within its corporate
group.

condition : the physical condition of a lot.

due date : has the meaning given to it paragraph Fi(a).
estimate : the price range included in the catalogue or
any saleroom notice within which we believe a lot may
sell. Low estimate means the lower figure in the range
and high estimate means the higher figure. The mid
estimate is the midpoint between the two.

hammer price : the amount of the highest bid the
auctioneer accepts for the sale of a lot.

Heading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.
lot : an item to be offered at auction (or two or more items
to be offered at auction as a group).

other damages : any special, consequential, incidental
or indirect damages of any kind or any damages which
fall within the meaning of 'special’, 'incidental’ or
‘consequential’ under local law.

purchase price : has the meaning given to it in paragraph
Fi(a).

provenance : the ownership history of a lot.

qualified : has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2
and Qualified Headings means the section headed
Qualified Headings on the page of the catalogue headed
‘Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice'.

reserve : the confidential amount below which we will
not sell a lot.

saleroom notice : a written notice posted next to the
lot in the saleroom and on www.christies.com, which
is also read to prospective telephone bidders and
notified to clients who have left commission bids, or
an announcement made by the auctioneer either at
the beginning of the sale, or before a particular lot is
auctioned.

UPPER CASE type : means having all capital letters.
warranty : a statement or representation in which the
person making it guarantees that the facts set out in it
are correct.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed 'Conditions of Sale « Buying at Christie's'

[9)

Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot. See
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice.

A

Owned by Christie's or another Christie's Group
company in whole or part. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

o

Bidding by parties with an interest.

*

Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot
and has funded all or part of our interest with the
help of someone else. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

Lot offered without reserve which will be sold to the
highest bidder regardless of the pre-sale estimate in
the catalogue.
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IMPORTANT NOTICES AND

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

A: Property Owned in part or in full by Christie's

From time to time, Christie's may offer a lot which it
owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified
in the catalogue with the symbol A next to its
lot number. Where Christie's has an ownership
or financial interest in every lot in the catalogue,
Christie’s will not designate each lot with a symbol,
but will state its interest in the front of the catalogue.

© Minimum Price Guarantees:

On occasion, Christie's has a direct financial interest
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned
for sale. This will usually be where it has guaranteed
to the Seller that whatever the outcome of the
auction, the Seller will receive a minimum sale price
for the work. This is known as a minimum price
guarantee. Where Christie's holds such financial
interest we identify such lots with the symbol © next
to the lot number.

%4 Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids

Where Christie's has provided a Minimum Price
Guarantee it is at risk of making a loss, which can be
significant, if the lot fails to sell. Christie's therefore
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sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third
party who agrees prior to the auction to place an
irrevocable written bid on the lot. If there are no other
higher bids, the third party commits to buy the lot at
the level of their irrevocable written bid. In doing so,
the third party takes on all or part of the risk of the
lot not being sold. Lots which are subject to a third
party guarantee arrangement are identified in the
catalogue with thesymbol ©e.

Christie's compensates the third party in exchange
for accepting this risk provided that the third party is
not the successful bidder. The remuneration to the
third party may either be based on a fixed fee or an
amount calculated against the final hammer price.
The third party may also bid for the lot above the
irrevocable written bid. Where the third party is the
successful bidder, the third party is required to pay
the hammer price and the buyer's premium in full.
Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose
to anyone they are advising their financial interest
in any lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the
avoidance of any doubt, if you are advised by or
bidding through an agent on a lot identified as being
subject to a third party guarantee you should always
ask your agent to confirm whether or not he or she
has a financial interest in relation to the lot.

Lot incorporates material from endangered species
which could result in export restrictions. See Section
H2(b) of the Conditions of Sale: Buying at Christie's.

b4

Lots incorporates material from endangered species
that is not for sale and is shown for display purposes
only.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience
to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or
failure to, mark a lot.
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EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

1 Bidding by parties with an interest

When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the
lot who may have knowledge of the lot's reserve or
other material information may be bidding on the lot,
we will mark the lot with this symbol =. This interest
can include beneficiaries of an estate that consigned
the lot or a joint owner of a lot. Any interested party
that successfully bids on a lot must comply with
Christie's Conditions of Sale, including paying the
lot's full Buyer's Premium plus applicable taxes.

Post-catalogue notifications

In certain instances, after the catalogue has been
published, Christie’'s may enter into an arrangement
or become aware of bidding that would have required
a catalogue symbol. In those instances, a pre-sale or
pre-lot announcement will be made.

Other Arrangements

Christie's may enter into other arrangements not
involving bids. These include arrangements where
Christie's has made loans or advanced money to
consignors or prospective purchasers or where
Christie's has shared the risk of a guarantee with a
partner without the partner being required to place
an irrevocable written bid or otherwise participating
in the bidding on the lot. Because such arrangements
are unrelated to the bidding process they are not
marked with a symbol in the catalogue.

| CONDITIONS OF SALE FOR LOT 1 ONLY

Please see http://www.christies.com/ financial-
interest/ for a more detailed explanation of
minimum price guarantees and third party financing
arrangements.

EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

Terms used in a catalogue or lot description have
the meanings ascribed to them below. Please note
that all statements in a catalogue or lot description
as to authorship, period, reign or dynasty are made
subject to the provisions of the Conditions of Sale,
including the Authenticity Warranty. Our use of these
expressions does not take account of the condition of
the lot or of the extent of any restoration. Buyers are
advised to inspect the property themselves. Written
condition reports are usually available on request.

A term and its definition listed under ‘Qualified
Headings' is a qualified statement as to authorship,
period, reign or dynasty. While the use of this term
is based upon careful study and represents the
opinion of specialists, Christie’s and the consignor
assume no risk, liability and responsibility for
the authenticity of authorship or of the lot being
created in certain period, reign or dynasty of any

lot in this catalogue described by this term, and the
Authenticity Warranty shall not be available with
respect to lots described using this term.
Discrepancy in the layout of information may appear
between the catalogue description in English and its
Chinese translation. We will use the English version
of the catalogue description in deciding any issue or
disputes which arise under the Authenticity Warranty
or the ‘Qualified Headings'.

PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS, AND
MINIATURES, SCULPTURES, INSTALLATION,
VIDEO, CALLIGRAPHY AND PAINTED CERAMIC

Qualified Headings

« “Attributed to...”: in Christie's qualified opinion
probably a work by the artist in whole or in part.

« “Studio of ...”/“Workshop of ...": in Christie's
qualified opinion a work executed in the studio or
workshop of the artist, possibly under his supervision.
« “Circle of ...": in Christie's qualified opinion a work
of the period of the artist and showing his influence.
« “Follower of ...": in Christie’s qualified opinion a
work executed in the artist’s style but not necessarily
by a pupil.
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» “Manner of ...": in Christie’s qualified opinion a
work executed in the artist’s style but of a later date.

« “After ...": in Christie’s qualified opinion a copy (of
any date) of a work of the artist.

- “Signed ...”"/“Dated ...”/ “Inscribed ...": in
Christie’s qualified opinion the work has been
signed/dated/inscribed by the artist.

- “With signature ...”/“With date ...”"/ “With
inscription ...": in Christie's qualified opinion the
signature/ date/inscription appears to be by a hand
other than that of the artist.

The date given for Old Master, Modern and
Contemporary Prints is the date (or approximate
date when prefixed with ‘circa’) on which the matrix
was worked and not necessarily the date when the
impression was printed or published.

The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings is
the date (or approximate date when prefixed with
‘circa’) when the impression was printed or published.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed ‘Conditions of Sale - Buying at Christie's'

o

Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot. See
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice.

A

Owned by Christie's or another Christie's Group
company in whole or part. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

o
Bidding by parties with an interest.

A B 3% o {5 F 0 4% 46 12 5

*

Christie's has a direct financial interest in the lot
and has funded all or part of our interest with the
help of someone else. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

Lot offered without reserve which will be sold to the
highest bidder regardless of the pre-sale estimate in
the catalogue.
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Lot incorporates material from endangered species
which could result in export restrictions. See Section
H2(b) of the Conditions of Sale- Buying at Christie's.

g

Lots incorporates material from endangered species
that is not for sale and is shown for display purposes
only.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience
to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or
failure to, mark a lot.
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IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

A: Property Owned in part or in full by Christie's

From time to time, Christie's may offer a lot which it
owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified
in the catalogue with the symbol A next to its
lot number. Where Christie’s has an ownership
or financial interest in every lot in the catalogue,
Christie’'s will not designate each lot with a symbol,
but will state its interest in the front of the catalogue.

© Minimum Price Guarantees:

On occasion, Christie's has a direct financial interest
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned
for sale. This will usually be where it has guaranteed
to the Seller that whatever the outcome of the
auction, the Seller will receive a minimum sale price
for the work. This is known as a minimum price
guarantee. Where Christie's holds such financial
interest we identify such lots with the symbol © next
to the lot number.

%4 Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids

Where Christie’'s has provided a Minimum Price
Guarantee it is at risk of making a loss, which can be
significant, if the lot fails to sell. Christie’s therefore
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sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third
party who agrees prior to the auction to place an
irrevocable written bid on the lot. If there are no other
higher bids, the third party commits to buy the lot at
the level of their irrevocable written bid. In doing so,
the third party takes on all or part of the risk of the
lot not being sold. Lots which are subject to a third
party guarantee arrangement are identified in the
catalogue with thesymbol ©e.

Christie's compensates the third party in exchange
for accepting this risk provided that the third party is
not the successful bidder. The remuneration to the
third party may either be based on a fixed fee or an
amount calculated against the final hammer price.
The third party may also bid for the lot above the
irrevocable written bid. Where the third party is the
successful bidder, the third party is required to pay
the hammer price and the buyer's premium in full.
Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose
to anyone they are advising their financial interest
in any lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the
avoidance of any doubt, if you are advised by or
bidding through an agent on a lot identified as being
subject to a third party guarantee you should always
ask your agent to confirm whether or not he or she
has a financial interest in relation to the lot.

1 Bidding by parties with an interest

When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the
lot who may have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or
other material information may be bidding on the lot,
we will mark the lot with this symbol =. This interest
can include beneficiaries of an estate that consigned
the lot or a joint owner of a lot. Any interested party
that successfully bids on a lot must comply with
Christie’s Conditions of Sale, including paying the
lot's full Buyer's Premium plus applicable taxes.

Post-catalogue notifications

In certain instances, after the catalogue has been
published, Christie’s may enter into an arrangement
or become aware of bidding that would have required
a catalogue symbol. In those instances, a pre-sale or
pre-lot announcement will be made.

Other Arrangements

Christie's may enter into other arrangements not
involving bids. These include arrangements where
Christie's has made loans or advanced money to
consignors or prospective purchasers or where
Christie's has shared the risk of a guarantee with a
partner without the partner being required to place
an irrevocable written bid or otherwise participating
in the bidding on the lot. Because such arrangements
are unrelated to the bidding process they are not
marked with a symbol in the catalogue.

| CONDITIONS OF SALE FOR LOT 1 ONLY

Please see http://www.christies.com/ financial-
interest/ for a more detailed explanation of
minimum price guarantees and third party financing
arrangements.

EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

Terms used in a catalogue or lot description have
the meanings ascribed to them below. Please note
that all statements in a catalogue or lot description
as to authorship, period, reign or dynasty are made
subject to the provisions of the Conditions of Sale,
including the Authenticity Warranty. Our use of these
expressions does not take account of the condition of
the lot or of the extent of any restoration. Buyers are
advised to inspect the property themselves. Written
condition reports are usually available on request.

A term and its definition listed under ‘Qualified
Headings' is a qualified statement as to authorship,
period, reign or dynasty. While the use of this term
is based upon careful study and represents the
opinion of specialists, Christie's and the consignor
assume no risk, liability and responsibility for
the authenticity of authorship or of the lot being
created in certain period, reign or dynasty of any

lot in this catalogue described by this term, and the
Authenticity Warranty shall not be available with
respect to lots described using this term.
Discrepancy in the layout of information may appear
between the catalogue description in English and its
Chinese translation. We will use the English version
of the catalogue description in deciding any issue or
disputes which arise under the Authenticity Warranty
or the ‘Qualified Headings'".

PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS, AND
MINIATURES, SCULPTURES, INSTALLATION,
VIDEO, CALLIGRAPHY AND PAINTED CERAMIC

Qualified Headings

« “Attributed to...”: in Christie's qualified opinion
probably a work by the artist in whole or in part.

- “Studio of ...”"/“Workshop of ...”: in Christie’s
qualified opinion a work executed in the studio or
workshop of the artist, possibly under his supervision.
« “Circle of ...": in Christie's qualified opinion a work
of the period of the artist and showing his influence.
« “Follower of ...": in Christie's qualified opinion a
work executed in the artist’s style but not necessarily
by a pupil.
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« “Manner of ...": in Christie’'s qualified opinion a
work executed in the artist’s style but of a later date.

« “After ...": in Christie’s qualified opinion a copy (of
any date) of a work of the artist.

- “Signed ...”"/“Dated ...”/ “Inscribed ...": in
Christie's qualified opinion the work has been
signed/dated/inscribed by the artist.

- “With signature ...”/“With date ..."/ “With
inscription ...": in Christie's qualified opinion the
signature/ date/inscription appears to be by a hand
other than that of the artist.

The date given for Old Master, Modern and
Contemporary Prints is the date (or approximate
date when prefixed with ‘circa’) on which the matrix
was worked and not necessarily the date when the
impression was printed or published.

The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings is
the date (or approximate date when prefixed with
‘circa’) when the impression was printed or published.
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However, if we choose, we can also sell your property in any
way we think appropriate. We will use the proceeds of the sale
against any amounts you owe us and we will pay any amount left
from that sale to you. If there is a shortfall, you must pay us any
difference between the amount we have received from the sale
and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE

(a) You must collect purchased lots within thirty days from the
auction (but note that lots will not be released to you until you
have made full and clear payment of all amounts due to us).

(b) Information on collecting lots is set out on the Storage and
Collection page and on an information sheet which you can get
from the bidder registration staff or Christie’s Post-Sale Services
Department on +44 (0)20 7752 3200.

(c) If you do not collect any lot within thirty days following the auction
we can, at our option:

(i) charge you storage costs at the rates set out at www.christies.
com/storage.

(i) move the lot to another Christie’s location or an affiliate or third
party warehouse and charge you transport costs and administration
fees for doing so and you will be subject to the third party storage
warehouse's standard terms and to pay for their standard fees and
costs.

(iii) sell the lotin any commercially reasonable way we think appropriate.
(d) The Storage Conditions which can be found at www.christies.
com/storage will apply.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

We will enclose a transport and shipping form with each invoice sent
to you. You must make all transport and shipping arrangements.
However, we can arrange to pack, transport and ship your property
if you ask us to and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend that
you ask us for an estimate, especially for any large items or items
of high value that need professional packing before you bid. We
may also suggest other handlers, packers, transporters or experts if
you ask us to do so. For more information, please contact Christie's
Art Transport on +44 (0)20 7839 9060. See the information set
out at www.christies.com/shipping or contact us at arttransport_
london@christies.com. We will take reasonable care when we are
handling, packing, transporting and shipping a lot. However, if we
recommend another company for any of these purposes, we are not
responsible for their acts, failure to act or neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT

Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on exports from
the country in which it is sold and the import restrictions of other
countries. Many countries require a declaration of export for property
leaving the country and/or an import declaration on entry of property
into the country. Local laws may prevent you from importing a lot or
may prevent you selling a lot in the country you import it into. We
will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and refund the purchase
price if your lot may not be exported, imported or it is seized for
any reason by a government authority. It is your responsibility to
determine and satisfy the requirements of any applicable laws or
regulations relating to the export or import of any lot you purchase.
(a) You alone are responsible for getting advice about and meeting
the requirements of any laws or regulations which apply to
exporting or importing any lot prior to bidding. If you are refused
a licence or there is a delay in getting one, you must still pay
us in full for the lot. We may be able to help you apply for the
appropriate licences if you ask us to and pay our fee for doing so.
However, we cannot guarantee that you will get one.

For more information, please contact Christie’'s Art Transport
Department on +44 (0)20 7839 9060. See the information set out
at www.christies.com/shipping or contact us at arttransport_
london@christies.com.

(b) You alone are responsible for any applicable taxes, tariffs or
other government-imposed charges relating to the export or
import of the lot. If Christie’s exports or imports the lot on your
behalf, and if Christie's pays these applicable taxes, tariffs or
other government-imposed charges, you agree to refund that
amount to Christie’s.

(c) Lots made of protected species

Lots made of or including (regardless of the percentage) endangered
and other protected species of wildlife are marked with the symbol
~in the catalogue. This material includes, among other things, ivory,
tortoiseshell, crocodile skin, rhinoceros horn, whalebone, certain
species of coral, and Brazilian rosewood. You should check the
relevant customs laws and regulations before bidding on any lot
containing wildlife material if you plan to import the lot into another
country. Several countries refuse to allow you to import property
containing these materials, and some other countries require a
licence from the relevant regulatory agencies in the countries of
exportation as well as importation. In some cases, the lot can only
be shipped with an independent scientific confirmation of species
and/or age and you will need to obtain these at your own cost. If a
lot contains elephant ivory, or any other wildlife material that could
be confused with elephant ivory (for example, mammoth ivory,
walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory), please see further important
information in paragraph (c) if you are proposing to import the lot
into the USA. We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and
refund the purchase price if your lot may not be exported, imported
or it is seized for any reason by a government authority. It is your
responsibility to determine and satisfy the requirements of any
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export or import of
property containing such protected or regulated material.

(d) US import ban on African elephant ivory

The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the African elephant. Any
lot containing elephant ivory or other wildlife material that could be
easily confused with elephant ivory (for example, mammoth ivory,
walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) can only be imported into the
US with results of a rigorous scientific test acceptable to Fish &
Wildlife, which confirms that the material is not African elephant
ivory. Where we have conducted such rigorous scientific testing on
a lot prior to sale, we will make this clear in the lot description. In all
other cases, we cannot confirm whether a lot contains African elephant
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ivory, and you will buy that lot at your own risk and be responsible for
any scientific test or other reports required for import into the USA
at your own cost. If such scientific test is inconclusive or confirms
the material is from the African elephant, we will not be obliged to
cancel your purchase and refund the purchase price.

(e) Lots of Iranian origin

Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase and/or import of
Iranian-origin ‘works of conventional craftsmanship’ (works that are
not by a recognised artist and/or that have a function, for example:
carpets, bowls, ewers, tiles, ornamental boxes). For example, the USA
prohibits the import of this type of property and its purchase by US
persons (wherever located). Other countries only permit the import of
this property in certain circumstances. As a convenience to buyers,
Christie’s indicates under the title of a lot if the lot originates from
Iran (Persia). It is your responsibility to ensure you do not bid on or
import a lot in contravention of the sanctions or trade embargoes
that apply to you.

(f) Gold

Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries as ‘gold” and
may be refused import into those countries as ‘gold’.

(g) Jewellery over 50 years old

Under current laws, jewellery over 50 years old which is worth
£39,219 or more will require an export licence which we can apply
for on your behalf. It may take up to eight weeks to obtain the export
jewellery licence.

(h) Watches

Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue are pictured
with straps made of endangered or protected animal materials such
as alligator or crocodile. These lots are marked with the symbol V in
the catalogue. These endangered species straps are shown for display
purposes only and are not for sale. Christie’s will remove and retain the
strap prior to shipment from the sale site. At some sale sites, Christie’s
may, at its discretion, make the displayed endangered species strap
available to the buyer of the lot free of charge if collected in person from
the sale site within one year of the date of the sale. Please check with
the department for details on a particular lot.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in paragraph H2,
please note that lots are marked as a convenience to you, but we do
not accept liability for errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OURLIABILITY TO YOU

(a) We give no warranty in relation to any statement made, or
information given, by us or our representatives or employees, about
any lot other than as set out in the authenticity warranty and, as
far as we are allowed by law, all warranties and other terms which
may be added to this agreement by law are excluded. The seller's
warranties contained in paragraph E1 are their own and we do not
have any liability to you in relation to those warranties.

(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason (whether for
breaking this agreement or any other matter relating to your
purchase of, or bid for, any lot) other than in the event of fraud or
fraudulent misrepresentation by us or other than as expressly set out
in these Conditions of Sale; or

(i) We do not give any representation, warranty or guarantee or
assume any liability of any kind in respect of any lot with regard
to merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, description,
size, quality, condition, attribution, authenticity, rarity, importance,
medium, provenance, exhibition history, literature, or historical
relevance. Except as required by local law, any warranty of any kind
is excluded by this paragraph.

(c) In particular, please be aware that our written and telephone
bidding services, Christie’s LIVE™, condition reports, currency
converter and saleroom video screens are free services and we are
not responsible to you for any error (human or otherwise), omission
or breakdown in these services.

(d) We have no responsibility to any person other than a buyer in
connection with the purchase of any lot.

(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d) or E2(i) above, we are
found to be liable to you for any reason, we shall not have to pay more
than the purchase price paid by you to us. We will not be responsible
to you for any reason for loss of profits or business, loss of opportunity
or value, expected savings or interest, costs, damages, or expenses.

J OTHER TERMS

1 OURABILITY TO CANCEL

In addition to the other rights of cancellation contained in this
agreement, we can cancel a sale of a lot if: (i) any of your warranties
in paragraph E3 are not correct; (ii) we reasonably believe that
completing the transaction is or may be unlawful; or (i) we
reasonably believe that the sale places us or the seller under any
liability to anyone else or may damage our reputation.

2 RECORDINGS

We may videotape and record proceedings at any auction. We will
keep any personal information confidential, except to the extent
disclosure is required by law. However, we may, through this process,
use or share these recordings with another Christie’s Group company
and marketing partners to analyse our customers and to help us to
tailor our services for buyers. If you do not want to be videotaped, you
may make arrangements to make a telephone or written bid or bid on
Christie’s LIVE™ instead. Unless we agree otherwise in writing, you
may not videotape or record proceedings at any auction.

3 COPYRIGHT

We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and written material
produced by or for us relating to a lot (including the contents of our
catalogues unless otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot
use them without our prior written permission. We do not offer any
guarantee that you will gain any copyright or other reproduction
rights to the lot.

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT

If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not valid or is illegal
or impossible to enforce, that part of the agreement will be treated
as being deleted and the rest of this agreement will not be affected.

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

You may not grant a security over or transfer your rights or
responsibilities under these terms on the contract of sale with the
buyer unless we have given our written permission. This agreement
will be binding on your successors or estate and anyone who takes
over your rights and responsibilities.

6 TRANSLATIONS

If we have provided a translation of this agreement, we will use this
original version in deciding any issues or disputes which arise under
this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION

We will hold and process your personal information and may pass
it to another Christie’s Group company for use as described in, and
in line with, our privacy notice at www.christies.com/about-us/
contact/privacy and if you are a resident of California you can see a
copy of our California Consumer Privacy Act statement at https://
www.christies.com/about-us/contact/ccpa.

8 WAIVER

No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy provided under
these Conditions of Sale shall constitute a waiver of that or any other
right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of
that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such
right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or
any other right or remedy.

9 LAW AND DISPUTES

This agreement, and any contractual or non-contractual dispute
arising out of or in connection with this agreement, will be governed
by English law. Before either you or we start any court proceedings
and if you and we agree, you and we will try to settle the dispute by
mediation in accordance with the CEDR Model Mediation Procedure.
If the dispute is not settled by mediation, you agree for our benefit that
the dispute will be referred to and dealt with exclusively in the English
courts; however, we will have the right to bring proceedings against
you in any other court.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM

Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue descriptions
and prices, may be reported on www.christies.com. Sales totals
are hammer price plus buyer’s premium and do not reflect costs,
financing fees, or application of buyer's or seller's credits. We regret
that we cannot agree to requests to remove these details from www.
christies.com.

K GLOSSARY

auctioneer: the individual auctioneer and/or Christie’s.

authentic: a genuine example, rather than a copy or forgery of:

(i) the work of a particular artist, author or manufacturer, if the
lot is described in the Heading as the work of that artist, author or
manufacturer;

(ii) a work created within a particular period or culture, if the lot is
described in the Heading as a work created during that period or
culture;

(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is described in the
Heading as being of that origin or source; or

(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of a particular
material, if the lot is described in the Heading as being made of
that material.

authenticity warranty: the guarantee we give in this agreement that
a lot is authentic as set out in section E2 of this agreement.
buyer’'s premium: the charge the buyer pays us along with the
hammer price.

catalogue description: the description of a lot in the catalogue for
the auction, as amended by any saleroom notice.

Christie’s Group: Christie’'s International Plc, its subsidiaries and
other companies within its corporate group.

condition: the physical condition of a lot.

due date: has the meaning given to it in paragraph Fi(a).

estimate: the price range included in the catalogue or any saleroom
notice within which we believe a lot may sell. Low estimate means
the lower figure in the range and high estimate means the higher
figure. The mid estimate is the midpoint between the two.
hammer price: the amount of the highest bid the auctioneer
accepts for the sale of a lot.

Heading: has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.
Subheading: has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.

lot: an item to be offered at auction (or two or more items to be
offered at auction as a group).

other damages: any special, consequential, incidental or indirect
damages of any kind or any damages which fall within the meaning
of ‘special’, ‘incidental’ or ‘consequential” under local law.

purchase price: has the meaning given to it in paragraph Fi(a).
provenance: the ownership history of a lot.

qualified: has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2 and Qualified
Headings means the section headed Qualified Headings on the
page of the catalogue headed ‘Important Notices and Explanation
of Cataloguing Practice’.

reserve: the confidential amount below which we will not sell a lot.
saleroom notice: a written notice posted next to the lot in the
saleroom and on www.christies.com, which is also read to prospective
telephone bidders and notified to clients who have left commission
bids, or an announcement made by the auctioneer either at the
beginning of the sale, or before a particular lot is auctioned.

UPPER CASE type: means having all capital letters.

warranty: a statement or representation in which the person making
it guarantees that the facts set out in it are correct.

VAT SYMBOLS AND EXPLANATION

Important Notice

The VAT liability in force on the date of the sale will be the rules under which we invoice you. You can find the meanings of words in bold on this page in the glossary section of the Conditions of Sale.

Brexit

If the UK withdraws from the EU without an agreed transition deal relating to the import and export of property, your invoiced VAT position may retrospectively change and additional import tariffs may be
due if you import your purchase into the EU. For information on VAT refunds please refer to the “VAT refunds” section below. Christie's is unable to provide tax or financial advice to you and recommends
you obtain your own independent tax advice.

VAT Payable
Symbol
No We will use the VAT Margin Scheme VATA 1995, s50A & Sl 1995/1268) Art. 12. No VAT will be charged on the hammer price.
Symbol VAT at 20% will be added to the buyer’s premium but will not be shown separately on our invoice.
T We will invoice under standard VAT rules and VAT will be charged at 20% on both the hammer price and buyer’s premium and shown separately on our invoice.
9 For qualifying books only, no VAT is payable on the hammer price or the buyer’s premium.
* These lots have been imported from outside the EU or, if the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, from outside of the UK for sale and placed under

our invoice.

the Temporary Admission regime. Import VAT is payable at 5% on the hammer price. VAT at 20% will be added to the buyer’s premium but will not be shown separately on

These lots have been imported from outside the EU or, if the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, from outside of the UK for sale and placed under
Q the Temporary Admission regime. Customs Duty as applicable will be added to the hammer price and Import VAT at 20% will be charged on the Duty Inclusive hammer price.
VAT at 20% will be added to the buyer’s premium but will not be shown separately on our invoice.

The VAT treatment will depend on whether you have registered to bid with an EU address or, if the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, a UK
address or non-EU/non-UK address:
« If you register to bid with an address within the EU or UK (as applicable above) you will be invoiced under the VAT Margin Scheme (see No Symbol above).
- If you register to bid with an address outside of the EU or UK (as applicable above) you will be invoiced under standard VAT rules (see ' symbol above).

For wine offered ‘in bond’ only. If you choose to buy the wine in bond no Excise Duty or Clearance VAT will be charged on the hammer price.
t If you choose to buy the wine out of bond Excise Duty as applicable will be added to the hammer price and Clearance VAT at 20% will be charged on the Duty inclusive hammer
price. Whether you buy the wine in bond or out of bond, 20% VAT will be added to the buyer’s premium and shown on the invoice..

VAT refunds: what can | reclaim?

Non-VAT registered UK
buyer or Non-VAT
registered EU buyer

No VAT refund is possible
If the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, please refer to the Brexit section below.

The VAT amount in the buyer’s premium cannot be refunded.

EU VAT registered buyer

and O See below for the rules that would then apply.
If the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, please refer to the Brexit section below.

tl:l( Z:\T registered L\lnods&mbol However, on request we can re-invoice you outside of the VAT Margin Scheme under normal UK VAT rules (as if the lot had been sold with a
v symbol). Subject to HMRC's rules, you can then reclaim the VAT charged through your own VAT return.

Subject to HMRC's rules, you can reclaim the Import VAT charged on the hammer price through your own VAT return when you are in receipt of a
C79 form issued by HMRC. The VAT amount in the buyer’s premium is invoiced under Margin Scheme rules so cannot normally be claimed back.

*and Q However, if you request to be re-invoiced outside of the Margin Scheme under standard VAT rules (as if the lot had been sold with a T symbol) then,
subject to HMRC's rules, you can reclaim the VAT charged through your own VAT return.
The VAT amount in the buyer’s premium cannot be refunded. However, on request we can re-invoice you outside of the VAT Margin Scheme

No Symbol under normal UK VAT rules (as if the lot had been sold with a * symbol).

+ if you ship the lot from the UK and provide us with proof of shipping, within three months of collection.

If the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, please refer to the Brexit section below.

If you provide us with your EU VAT number we will not charge VAT on the buyer’s premium. We will also refund the VAT on the hammer price

The VAT amount on the hammer price and in the buyer’s premium cannot be refunded.
However, on request we can re-invoice you outside of the VAT Margin Scheme under normal UK VAT rules (as if the lot had been sold with a * symbol).
* and Q See above for the rules that would then apply.

If the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, please refer to the Brexit section below.

Brexit

The following rules will apply if the UK has with

drawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal.

Non-EU buyer,

Non-VAT registered

EU buyer

or EU VAT registered buyer

If you meet ALL of the conditions in notes 1to 3 below we will refund the following tax charges:

No Symbol We will refund the VAT amount in the buyer’s premium.
We will refund the VAT charged on the hammer price. VAT on the buyer’s premium can only be refunded if you are an overseas business.
tand The VAT amount in the buyer’s premium cannot be refunded to non-trade clients.
No Excise Duty or Clearance VAT will be charged on the hammer price providing you export the wine while ‘in bond’ directly outside the EU or, if
. the UK has withdrawn from the EU without an agreed transition deal, outside of the UK using an Excise authorised shipper. VAT on the buyer’s
¥ (wine only) premium can only be refunded if you are an overseas business.
The VAT amount in the buyer’s premium cannot be refunded to non-trade clients.
*and Q We will refund the Import VAT charged on the hammer price and the VAT amount in the buyer’s premium.

1. We CANNOT offer refunds
of VAT amounts or Import VAT
to buyers who do not meet all
applicable conditions in full. If
you are unsure whether you will
be entitled to a refund, please
contact Client Services at the
address below before you bid.
2. No VAT amounts or Import
VAT will be refunded where the
total refund is under £100.

3. To receive a refund of VAT
amounts/Import VAT (as
applicable) a non-EU or EU

buyer (as applicable) must:

a) have registered to bid with
an address outside of the EU
(prior to the UK withdrawing
from the EU without an agreed
transition deal) or UK (after the
UK has withdrawn from the EU
without an agreed transition
deal); and

b) provide immediate proof of
correct export out of the EU or
UK (as applicable pursuant to
(a) above within the required
time frames of: 30 days via

a ‘controlled export’ for * and
Q lots. All other lots must be
exported within three months
of collection.

4. Details of the documents
which you must provide to us
to show satisfactory proof of
export/shipping are available
from our VAT team at the
address below.

We charge a processing fee
of £35.00 per invoice to check
shipping/export documents.
We will waive this processing

fee if you appoint Christie's
Shipping Department to
arrange your export/shipping.
5. If you appoint Christie’s

Art Transport or one of our
authorised shippers to arrange
your export/shipping we will
issue you with an export invoice
with the applicable VAT or
duties cancelled as outlined
above.

If you later cancel or change
the shipment in a manner that
infringes the rules outlined

above we will issue a revised
invoice charging you all
applicable taxes/charges.

6. If you ask us to re-invoice
you under normal UK VAT rules
(as if the lot had been sold with
a 't symbol) instead of under the
Margin Scheme the lot may
become ineligible to be resold
using the Margin Schemes.
Prior to the UK withdrawing
from the EU without an agreed
transition deal,. movement
within the EU must be within 3

months from the date of sale.
You should take professional
advice if you are unsure how
this may affect you.

7. All reinvoicing requests must
be received within four years
from the date of sale.

If you have any questions about
VAT refunds please contact
Christie’s Client Services on
info@christies.com

Tel: +44 (0)20 7389 2886.

Fax: +44 (0)20 7839 1611.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed ‘Conditions of Sale'.

(o}

Christie's has a direct financial interest
in the lot. See Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.

A

Owned by Christie’s or another Christie’s
Group company in whole or part. See
Important Notices and Explanation of
Cataloguing Practice.

*

Christie’s has a direct financial interest in
the lot and has funded all or part of our
interest with the help of someone else.
See Important Notices and Explanation of
Cataloguing Practice.

o]
Bidding by interested parties.

A

Artist's Resale Right. See Section D3 of
the Conditions of Sale.

Lot offered without reserve which will be
sold to the highest bidder regardless of the
pre-sale estimate in the catalogue.

Lot incorporates material from
endangered species which could result

in export restrictions. See Section H2(c) of
the Conditions of Sale.

v

Lot incorporates material from
endangered species which is shown for
display purposes only and is not for sale.
See Section H2(h) of the Conditions of Sale.

TxQ, 0,1
See VAT Symbols and Explanation.

|
See Storage and Collection Page.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or failure to, mark a lot.

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE’S INTEREST IN PROPERTY
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

A Property Owned in part or in full by Christie’s

From time to time, Christie’'s may offer a lot which it
owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified in the
catalogue with the symbol A next to its lot number. Where
Christie's has an ownership or financial interest in every
lot in the catalogue, Christie's will not designate each lot
with a symbol, but will state its interest in the front of the
catalogue.

©  Minimum Price Guarantees

On occasion, Christie’s has a direct financial interest in
the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned for sale.
This will usually be where it has guaranteed to the Seller
that whatever the outcome of the auction, the Seller will
receive a minimum sale price for the work. This is known
as a minimum price guarantee. Where Christie’s holds
such financial interest we identify such lots with the
symbol © next to the lot number.

O¢ Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids

Where Christie’s has provided a Minimum Price Guarantee
itis at risk of making a loss, which can be significant, if the
lot fails to sell. Christie’s therefore sometimes chooses to
share that risk with a third party who agrees prior to the
auction to place an irrevocable written bid on the lot. If
there are no other higher bids, the third party commits to
buy the lot at the level of their irrevocable written bid. In
doing so, the third party takes on all or part of the risk of the
lot not being sold. Lots which are subject to a third party
guarantee arrangement are identified in the catalogue with
the symbol %e.

In most cases, Christie’s compensates the third party in
exchange for accepting this risk. Where the third party is
the successful bidder, the third party's remuneration is
based on a fixed financing fee. If the third party is not the
successful bidder, the remuneration may either be based
on a fixed fee or an amount calculated against the final
hammer price. The third party may also bid for the lot
above the irrevocable written bid. Where the third party is
the successful bidder, Christie’s will report the purchase
price net of the fixed financing fee.

Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose to
anyone they are advising their financial interest in any
lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the avoidance
of any doubt, if you are advised by or bidding through an
agent on a lot identified as being subject to a third party
guarantee you should always ask your agent to confirm
whether or not he or she has a financial interest in relation
to the lot.
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o Bidding by parties with an interest

When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot
who may have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or other
material information may be bidding on the lot, we will
mark the lot with this symbol ©. This interest can include
beneficiaries of an estate that consigned the lot or a joint
owner of a lot. Any interested party that successfully
bids on a lot must comply with Christie’s Conditions of
Sale, including paying the lot’s full Buyer's Premium plus
applicable taxes.

Post-catalogue notifications

In certain instances, after the catalogue has been
published, Christie’s may enter into an arrangement or
become aware of bidding that would have required a
catalogue symbol. In those instances, a pre-sale or pre-lot
announcement will be made.

Other Arrangements

Christie’s may enter into other arrangements not involving
bids. These include arrangements where Christie's
has made loans or advanced money to consignors or
prospective purchasers or where Christie’s has shared
the risk of a guarantee with a partner without the partner
being required to place an irrevocable written bid or
otherwise participating in the bidding on the lot. Because
such arrangements are unrelated to the bidding process
they are not marked with a symbol in the catalogue.

POST 1950 FURNITURE

All items of post-1950 furniture included in this sale
are items either not originally supplied for use in a
private home or sold as collector’s items. These items
may not comply with the provisions of the Furniture
and Furnishings (Fire) (Safety) Regulations 1988 (as
amended in 1989, 1993 and 2010, the "Regulations").
Accordingly, these items should not be used as furniture
in your home in their current condition. If you do intend
to use such items for this purpose, you must first ensure
that they are reupholstered, restuffed and/or recovered
(as appropriate) in order that they comply with the
provisions of the Regulations.

PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS, MINIATURES AND
SCULPTURE

Name(s) or Recognised Designation of an artist without
any qualification: in Christie’s opinion a work by the artist.

QUALIFIED HEADINGS

“Attributed to...": in Christie’s qualified opinion
probably a work by the artist in whole or in part.

“Studio of ..."/“Workshop of ...": in Christie’s qualified
opinion a work executed in the studio or workshop of the
artist, possibly under his supervision.

“Circle of ...": in Christie’s qualified opinion a work of the
period of the artist and showing his influence.

“Follower of ...": in Christie's qualified opinion a work
executed in the artist’s style but not necessarily by a
pupil.

“Manner of ...": in Christie’s qualified opinion a work
executed in the artist’s style but of a later date.

“After...": in Christie's qualified opinion a copy (of any
date) of a work of the artist.

“Signed ..."/“Dated..."/ “Inscribed ...": in Christie’s
qualified opinion the work has been signed/dated/
inscribed by the artist.

“With signature ..."/“With date ...”/ “With inscription
.."1in Christie’s qualified opinion the signature/ date/
inscription appears to be by a hand other than that of
the artist.

The date given for Old Master, Modern and
Contemporary Prints is the date (or approximate date
when prefixed with ‘circa’) on which the matrix was
worked and not necessarily the date when the impression
was printed or published.

STORAGE AND COLLECTION

COLLECTION LOCATION AND TERMS

Please note that at our discretion some lots may be moved
immediately after the sale to our storage facility at Momart
Logistics Warehouse: Units 9-12, E1o Enterprise Park,
Argall Way, Leyton, London E1o 7DQ. At King Street
lots are available for collection on any weekday, 9.00am to
4.30pm.

Collection from Momart is strictly by appointment only.
We advise that you inform the sale administrator at least 48
hours in advance of collection so that they can arrange with
Momart. However, if you need to contact Momart directly:
Tel: +44 (0)20 7426 3000

Email: pcandauctionteam@momart.co.uk.

PAYMENT OF ANY CHARGES DUE

Lots may only be released from Momart on production of
the ‘Collection Order’ from Christie’s, 8 King Street, London
SW1Y 6QT. The removal and/or storage by Momart of any
lots will be subject to their standard Conditions of Business,
copies of which are available from Christie’s, 8 King Street,
London SW1Y 6QT. Lots will not be released until all
outstanding charges due to Christie’s are settled.

SHIPPING AND DELIVERY

Christie’s Post-Sale Service can organise local deliveries or international
freight. Please contact them on +44 (0)20 7752 3200 or PostSaleUK@
christies.com. To ensure that arrangements for the transport of your LOT
can be finalised before the expiry of any free storage period, please contact

Christie's Post-Sale Service for a quote as soon as possible after the sale

PHYSICAL LOSS & DAMAGE LIABILITY

Christie’s will accept liability for physical loss and damage to
sold lots whilst in storage.

Christie’s liability will be limited to the invoice purchase price
including buyers’ premium.

Christie’s liability is subject to Christie’s Terms and
Conditions of Liability posted on www.christies.com.

Moved by Art

Units 9-12, E10 Enterprise Park,

Argall Way, Leyton,

London E10 7DQ

Tel: +44 (0)20 7426 3000

Email: pcandauctionteam@momart.co.uk
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IDENTITY VERIFICATION

From January 2020, new anti-money laundering regulations require Christie's and
other art businesses to verify the identity of all clients. To register as a new client,
you will need to provide the following documents, or if you are an existing client, you

will be prompted to provide any outstanding documents the next time you transact.

Private individuals:

- A copy of your passport or other government-issued photo ID

- Proof of your residential address (such as a bank statement or utility bill)
dated within the last three months

Please upload your documents through your christies.com account:
click ‘My Account’ followed by ‘Complete Profile’. You can also email your
documents to info@christies.com or provide them in person.

Organisations:

- Formal documents showing the company'’s incorporation, its registered office
and business address, and its officers, members and ultimate beneficial owners

- A passport or other government-issued photo ID for each authorised user

Please email your documents to info@christies.com or provide them in person.

CHRISTIE'S

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE EUROPEAN COLLECTION
SONIA DELAUNAY (1885-1979)
Portugaise assise
signed and dated 'SONIA DELAUNAY-TERK 1915-16" (lower right)
oil on canvas
30% x 37%in. (77.6 x 96 cm.)
Painted in 1915-1916
£250,000 - 350,000

IMPRESSIONIST AND MODERN ART DAY

AND WORKS ON PAPER SALE
London, 24 March 2021
CONTACTS

Ottavia Marchitelli
omarchitelli@christies.com

Micol Flocchini
mflocchini@christies.com

Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price. See Section D
of our Conditions of Sale at the back of the Auction Catalogue

CHRISTIE’S

© Pracusa 2021003.



POST WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
DAY SALE

London, 25 March 2021

VIEWING

20 - 24 March 2021
8 King Street
London SW1Y 6QT

CONTACT

Anna Touzin
ATouzin@christies.com
+44 207 752 3064

Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price. See Section D
of our Conditions of Sale at the back of the Auction Catalogue

NICOLE EISENMAN (B. 1965)
Mermaid Catch
signed and dated 'Nicole Eisenman '96' (on the overlap)
oil on canvas
772 x 63in. (196.8 x 160cm.)
Painted in 1996
£400,000-600,000

CHRISTIE’S

POST WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
DAY SALE

London, 25 March 2021

VIEWING

20 - 24 March 2021
8 King Street
London SW1Y 6QT

CONTACT

Anna Touzin
ATouzin@christies.com
+44 207 752 3064

Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price. See Section D
of our Conditions of Sale at the back of the Auction Catalogue

SIGMAR POLKE (1941-2010)

Ohne Titel (Schiittbild) (Untitled (Pour Painting))
signed and dated 'S. Polke 96" (lower right)
lacquer on silk, in artist's frame
59 x 51/ in. (150 x 130cm.)

Executed in 1996
£350,000-500,000

CHRISTIE’S



Kick-start your career in the art world
with a Christie’s Education.

LEARN MORE AT CHRISTIES.EDU

CHRISTIE'S CHRISTIE’S

EDUCATION

LONDON | NEW YORK | HONG KONG CONTINUING EDUCATION - ONLINE COURSES





